In The Matter Of:
National Environmental Policy Act

Public Meeting
April 26, 2012

Associated Reporters, Inc.
201 &. Charles Avenue
ite 4315
New Orleans, LA 70170
(504) 529-3355

Origina File COASTA.TXT




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

NATI ONAL ENVI RONMENTAL POLI CY ACT
PUBLI C MEETI NG

Thur sday, April 26, 2012
St. Bernard Pari sh Council Chanbers

8201 W Judge Perez Drive
Chal nette, Loui si ana

R I S S S b b b S S S R R R I S S b b b S S S S b b b S

FACI LI TATOR:
Ms. Lee Mueller, US. Arnmy Corps of Engineers

PANEL GROUP:
Ms. Cherie Price, US. Arny Corps of Engineers
M. TimAxtman, U S. Arny Corps of Engi neers
Ms. Sandra Stiles, U S. Arny Corps of Engineers
Ms. M cael a Coner, CPRA
Ms. Jeani e Favorite, CPRA
M. Wes LeBl anc, CPRA

REPORTED BY:

HEl DI SCHWAB, CCR, CVR, OCR




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

PROCEEDI NG

M5. MUELLER

Al right. Good evening.

My name is Lee Mueller. | represent
the Public Affairs Ofice of the Arny Corps of
Engineers. 1'd like to thank you all very nuch
for comng out tonight and joining us to talk
about the M ssissippi River Hydrodynam c and
Del ta Managenent Study.

I'd first like to recognize former Parish
Presi dent, G no Rodriguez, who's here with us this
eveni ng, as well as several nenbers of the
Coastal Zoning Conmttee, and nenbers of the
Parish President's office and all his staff. Thank
you for joining us.

So the M ssissippi R ver Hydrodynam c
and Delta Managenent Study is a joint effort with
the Corps of Engi neers and the Coastal Protection
and Restoration Authority of Louisiana, so I'd |ike
to take this opportunity and recogni ze team
menbers we have here with us this evening.

Seated to our right we have Jeanie
Favorite, Program Manager, Ws LeBl anc, Program
Manager, M cael a Coner, Study Manager, Ml ly

Bur gw ne, Project Engi neer, Summer Langl ois,




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Envi ronnent al i st, and Chuck Perry, the Public
I nformation Director.

And now, with the Corps of Engi neers,
we have Ti m Axt man, Senior Pl anner, Cherie
Price, Planner, Phil Hi cks, Project Mnager, and
Sandy Stiles fromthe Environnental Branch.

So as you can see, this is our sixth
and final public scoping neeting. W've gone
around the study area and net with several
menbers of the public to gather their input. The
teamwould |i ke you to know that this is not the
end of the public invol venent process. W do
pl an on invol ving you guys throughout the study.

And so to go over tonight what we w ||
tal k about, first we'll start with the LCA; the
Loui si ana Coastal Area Ecosystem Restoration
Program And then we'll nove into sone details
about the M ssissippi River Hydrodynam c and
Del ta Managenent Study, and then, fromthere,
we'll go ahead and tal k about the Nati onal
Envi ronnental Policy Act Scoping Process.

Now, we do understand that sonetines
our presentations are very technical and science-
based, so after the presentation we wll have an

i nfornal Questi on-and- Answer Session. Rachel




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Rodi wll have a wal k-around mc. |If you'd just
go ahead and raise your hand |I'l|l recogni ze you,
and pl ease state your nane for the court-reporter.
Now, if you don't have a question but
you do have any comments, a conplaint, maybe a
conpliment for us, please save that for the

Formal Scoping Session. This is where the court-

reporter will formally capture your comment. It
wll be included in the public record for this
nmeeting, and also will be included in the Scoping
Report. So, once again, please save your

comments for the Formal Scoping Session.

And, wth that, | would like to turn it
over to Mcael a Coner, and she can start our
presentation--Ch, actually, | have one nore ting;
why we are here. W are here for your public
input. It's a very inportant part in the initiation
of the study, and thank you for joining us.

M5, CONER:

All right. Good evening. 1'd like to
t hank you all on behalf of the State for com ng
out to learn about this study that we're about to
enbar k on.

I*"mgoing to begin by telling you a

little bit about the Loui siana Coastal Area




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Ecosystem Restoration Program It is based on a
report that was finalized in |ate 2004 and 2005,
up to 2005, and the goal of the programis to
revise the current trend of ecosystem degradati on.
That is our goal.

The report identifies what they call
near-term projects that needed to be conpleted in
the near term- whichis 5 to 10 years - in
order to address our critical needs for coastal
restoration. So, basically, this report says these
are the things that we need to do now, that we
need to start working on right away.

At the sane tine, the report al so
identifies six, what they call |arge-scale, |ong-
term studies. They wanted us to go in and take
a closer |1ook and say, Wiat do we need for
coastal restoration on a broader scale? So this
Is where we're starting two of these studies, and
we're going to conbine theminto one report.

We're going to work on, one, the
M ssi ssi ppi R ver Hydrodynam c study, and it
focuses on nodeli ng sedi nrent and water patterns
in the Mssissippi Rver, and we're also going to
work on the M ssissippi R ver Delta Managenent

study, and its focus is just saying, okay, once we




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

| ocate the sedinent in the water in the river, how
we're going to use these resources in the basin
to create a sustai nabl e coastal ecosystem

This is a map showi ng the 15 near-term
projects that the report identified, and these
projects are in various stages of conpletion.
Sone are in Planning stage. Sone are in what
we call Pre-Engineering Design, and this is the
phase right before Construction.

So, to date, the Louisiana Coastal Area
Program has focused on these 15 coastal
restoration projects, but now, under the
M ssi ssi ppi R ver Hydrodynam c and Delta
Managenent Study we have the opportunity to | ook
at all of these projects working together in
concert, and al so identify what gaps we have, and
what projects we need to recomrend to conquer
it: What additional things do we need to do?

This is a map that's showi ng the study
area for the M ssissippi R ver Hydrodynam c and
Del ta Managenent Study. You can see it begins
at the nmouth of the Mssissippi Rver in the Gulf
and it extends all the way north to Vicksburg.
The reason why it extends to Vicksburg is

because we are going to be doing a | ot of




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

nodeling in the river so we wanted to try and
capture sone of those conplexities that we do
find.

You can see that we al so have extended
a study area along the Gulf. This is a capture
of what we call the | ongshore sedi nent transport
process, so this is when sedi mrent conmes out of
the M ssissippi R ver and noves west because
w nd and water currents are entering in, so we
wanted to include that area in our study area.

Pl ease note that this is a draft. W
need your input on this, this is not finalized. So
i f you have any ideas or recommendations for
either refining or enlarging the study area, we
woul d appreciate that input. W are going to
continue to refine this area, so through the study
as we begin to identify certain project features
and | ocations, we'll be able to go in and take a
cl oser ook, a nore detailed look in this area, so
this wll continued to be refined.

Just going to go over sone quick facts
about the study. It was authorized by the Water
Resour ces Devel opnent Act of 2007. Under this
study we're going to |l ook at what benefits the

projects we recommend under the study m ght




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

have. W're also going to take a | ook at how
those projects mght inpact the river and the
coast, and we're going to disclose those inpacts
in what we call an Environnental | npact

St at enent .

We did sign a cost-share agreenent for
this study in 2011, August of 2011, so this study
Is cost-shared between the Arny Corps of
Engi neers and the State of Louisiana. So we are
50-50 partners in this study.

The estimated cost is 25.3 mllion
dollars, so we're also going to share that cost
50-50; the State paying about 12 and t he Corps
paying their other half. And the project, the
study, is estimated to take about five years, so
it's a five-year study of the | ower M ssissipp
R ver.

So | just wanted to enphasi ze here that
| don't want you to think that we're starting from
scratch with the study. The State has recently
conpl eted what we call our 2012 Coastal WMaster
Pl an, and we're going to take the projects that
are recommended in that plan and use that plan
as a foundation for us. W still have questions

that need to be answered, so this study is a




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

chance for us to go in and refine the | ocation
and the operation of those projects that were
recommended in the master plan.

So the State and the Corps are going to
use existing information, tools, data collection,
data, and continue to refine that and apply it
over a broader area and with nore detail

All right, so nowl'mgoing to get in a
little nore about each study and what it was set
out to do. The M ssissippi R ver Hydrodynam c
Study was neant to eval uate the M ssissippi River
to properly assess its operation with respect to
ecosystemrestoration, flood risk reduction, and
navi gati on.

So we're going to evaluate the river.
What does that nean? W want to quantify how
much and where the river resources are avail abl e.
W want to develop tools that can be used to
eval uate those resources over tine.

And then, fromthere, we want to
determ ne what inplenentation strategies are best
used to maxi m ze these resources. You m ght
know that, traditionally, the rivers are nmanaged
for navigation and flood protection, but this is

chance for us to el evate ecosystemrestoration.

a




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

It's inportant. It's a valuable service that the
river can provide for coastal Louisiana and for
t he nati on.

The M ssissippi R ver Delta Management
Study, conparting to the |anguage in the 2004
report, the study wll identify and eval uate
features that would restore deltaic growth. So
what does that nean? Basically, we want to build
| and.

Sonme of the features that we are going
to be | ooking at include diversions of all sizes,
but diversions al so over 50,000 cfs, or cubic feet
per second. W are going to |look at alternative
navi gati on channel alignnent, but we're al so going
to l ook at other restoration neasures. CQutfall
managenent s measur es, dedi cated dredgi ng, these
are a few W're going to look at all of these
t hi ngs.

Again, | want to enphasize, fromthe
State's perspective, that the study wll be heavily
i nfl uenced by the 2012 Coastal WMaster Pl an, but
it's the next step forward because we are going
to better informthe placenent and operation of
di versions and other projects that were

reconmended in the nmaster plan, we're going to

10




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

defi ne what neasurenents and anal yses are needed
to enabl e construction of these projects, and,
al so, we're going to provide the infornation
necessary for congressional authorization.

The final deliverable for the study is
one Environnental |npact Statenent that wll
di scl ose the benefits and i npacts of our sel ected
feat ures.

So, with that, I'"'mgoing to turn you
over to Cherie Price, fromthe Corps. She's
going to tal k about sone specific problens and

objectives that we've identified, thus far, in the

pr oj ect.
MS. PRI CE:

Thank you, M cael a.

Good eveni ng, everyone, thank you for
comng out. M nane is Cherie Price. |I'mwth

the New Ol eans District Corps of Engi neers, and
this project is really, personally, very inportant
tome. | was born, raised, and | currently reside
near Coastal Loui siana.

As part of the Corps study process, we
devel op problens--or we identify the problens or
the issues that we try to resolve, and we al so

identify opportunities to overcone those issues

11




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

12

and devel op nore specific goals and objectives for
the study. And I'mgoing to step through those
with you tonight.

So as M caela said, historically, we've
had two primary m ssions on the M ssissippi River,
fl ood control and navigation, and now we're addi ng
an additional |ayer of use in trying to acquire as
nmuch sedi nrent as we can for coastal restoration,
and we have to | ook at how to do those three
t hi ngs toget her.

W are all famliar with the subsidence
that we deal with in Coastal Louisiana; the |and
|l oss that's been incurring in our conmmunities. W
currently have a | ack of understanding of delta
bui I ding dynamcs. Any tine you're trying to
build land through artificial nmeans such as
di versions or dedicated dredging, you're | ooking at
really conplex issues. These are not easy
thi ngs; otherw se, we'd have it all figured out by
now. But we don't, and we recogni ze that
t hrough this study, and hope to overcone sone of
t hose concerns as we nove through.

Gul f of Mexico encroachnent is
increasing flood risk in our coastal communities.

It's getting closer and closer - we all are aware




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

of that - and sone of the opportunities that we
have here are to conplete the nost extensive

data collection that's ever been conducted on the

| oner M ssissippi Rver. Currently, target |anding
is the only long-term sedi nent record that's

avail able to us, and that's nore than 300 m | es
away fromthe priority study area that we're

| ooki ng at here.

So we really have a need to go in and
coll ect better locations for the sedinent data, and
do that over multiple water years and seasonal
time scales in order to support themall in the
efforts through the study.

We're al so | ooking at conducti ng sever al
hydr odynam ¢ nodels on the river, as well as
baysi de nodels in the basins surroundi ng the
river. W need to nore effectively nanage the
river's resources, and with the information that
wll be collected through this study we'll have a
better sense of howto do that; how to go
t hrough and reconnect those river resources to
t he areas where they're needed. H storically,

t hey' ve been isol ated fromthe surroundi ng basins,
and the idea is to try to get the river's water,

nutrients, and sedinent to the areas where they're

13




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

14

needed.

I ncreased | and el evation is inportant
to try to keep up with silt subsidence that's
i mobi li zed to provi de sustai nabl e restoration.
Not just restoration that's going to be there now,
but restoration that will be there 50 years from
now, and even beyond that.

Adj usting the bayside hydrology is
focusing on the oil and gas canal sl ope banks
degr adi ng sone of those banks, and pronoting the
baysi de hydrol ogy that woul d support | and
building. W don't want water-I|ogged basins. W
don't want to have standing water that woul d
degrade the marshes. W want to do outfall,
i mpl ement outfall managenent neasures that
pronote and target sustainable |and building.

So our broader overall chief study goal
IS to reconnect those resources fromthe river to
the basins, while al so nmaintai ni ng navi gati on and
fl ood-control services. This is the "Big Picture"
overal | goal .

The objectives for the study get into
nore specifics, and these are all draft objectives
and we're |l ooking for input fromyou, tonight, in

hel ping us better define those objectives as we




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

15

nove t hrough the study.

So our first objective, and sone of this
is alittle bit repetitive of what you' ve seen in
the probl ens and opportunities, but it's to identify
t hose resource quantities; how nuch sedinent is
actually available to do restoration. W' ve al
heard the different sides. A lot of people want
dedi cated dredging. And then so if there's
enough sedi nment there to do restoration and to
restore | arge areas we have to go back in, and
you can't just do that at once. You can't just go
in and dredge, and put it in the basin and think
that it's going to stay there. 1It's going to have
to be done multiple tines. And what are the
effects going to be once you renove the
sedinments fromthe river on river hydrol ogy? WII
this process benefit? WII they fill in over tinme?
Those are sonme of the questions we need to
answer .

Provi di ng deci si on- naki ng franework, all
the data, all the nodels that will be conducted in
t he study need to be conbined to develop a
framework in order to answer the nost critical
questions that we're facing here. This is, |

woul d say, probably the nost inportant objective




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

16

that we have; is to influence or achieve a net
sustai nabl e positive elevation to stay above sea-
| evel rise and keep the | and above the water
surface into the future.

And that's it. Wth that, I'll hand it
over to Sandy Stiles. Thank you.

MS. STI LES:

So good evening. As Cherie said, |I'm
Sandy Stiles. [|I'mthe Chief of the Coastal
Envi ronnment al Pl anni ng process through the Corps.
| am a substitute environnental manager for this
study. Bill Klein is the actual environnental
manager but he has been ill. So |I've been
conducting it in these parts of these public
nmeeti ngs, but he will be your nain contact.

So the National Environnental Policy Act
of 1969 was enacted to ensure that environnental
informati on was avail able to the public and
deci si on- makers before deci sions were nade and
before actions were taken.

It's alittle ankward with the screen
bei ng behi nd you...okay. So within that
| egi sl ati on, scoping, a scoping process was spelled
out which allowed for an open, transparent

process for the public and stakehol ders to have a




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

share or say in the study, and to scope the

I ssues, direct what the study should focus on,
what the resources are that are inportant, and
get an idea of the scope of the issues for the
st udy.

So the Environnmental |npact Statenent,
basi cally, whenever there's a major federal action
there's a requirenent for an environnental
assessnent to be conducted. It's a detail ed
statenent of the environnental inpacts that woul d
result fromthe--1 thought | clicked it (referring
to the screen). Sorry.

So the environnmental inpact can be both
beneficial and adverse. Folks tend to think it
woul d be adverse inpacts, but it can al so be
beneficial inpacts, as well. The schedule for the
ElIS starts with the publication of the Notice of
Intent in the "Federal Register"”, and that was
publ i shed March 23 of 2012.

We're in the scoping process right now,
and the Scoping Report will be devel oped
followi ng the public neetings. The scoping
process begins fromthe publication of the Notice
in the "Federal Register”, and goes all the way

through the final EIS. W're anticipating a draft

17




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

ElIS to be conplete in Novenber 2015, at which
tinme the 45-day public comentary would start.
After that, the final EIS is expected in January of
2016, and then the record of decision would be
prepared follow ng that.

So as | stated, the scoping process
i ncludes the publication of the Notice of Intent in
the "Federal Register”, and that was done March
23rd, and invites personal notation by the
st akehol ders in the public in the study and is an
opportunity for you to express what you'd like to
see in the study, what your interests are, how
you think the study should go, and what resources
you think are inportant. It helps guide us as to
what we don't need to focus on. You know,
t hose kinds of things. And so, really, the intent
and why we're here tonight is to hear from you
and to hel p guide the study.

Ckay. So the Scoping Report, in order
to get your conmments into the Scopi ng Report we
need to hear fromyou by May 4th, and we wl |
capture everybody's ideas of significant issues and
the alternative concerns into the Scopi ng Report,
and then those who signed up for the mailing |ist

and would li ke to receive a copy of the report,

18




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

19

we'll nake sure that you get it.

But like | said earlier, scoping, actually
goes all the way through the study fromthe
Notice of Intent to the final EI'S, but if you want
to get your idea captured in the Scopi ng Report
we need to hear fromyou by May 4th.

So now we're going into the Question-
and- Answer session. Thank you.

M5. MUELLER:

So as we said, Rachel Rodi has a wal k-
around mc. |If you have a question for us,
pl ease rai se your hand and then we will call on
you. Pl ease say your nane so the court-reporter
can capture it.

I think we al ready have a questi on.

And sone of our team nmenbers are going to join
us up here on the panel so that they can answer
you.

M5, RODI :

All right, I'"lIl just reiterate that nowis
your opportunity to ask the team questi ons and
they can respond to you. The Formal Scopi ng
Session is just to your opportunity to submt
comments. They cannot respond to you.

Any questions you have now w || be




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

answer ed.
MR. RODRI GUEZ:

My nane is Henry Rodriguez, a St.
Bernard Parish resident. | just have a coupl e of
questions. | have to | eave, though. I'msorry
|'' mnot going to be able to nake the rest of the
meeting, but | had just had two things, in
particular, | wanted to ask.

W1l you people cone back and make a
presentation to our Parish Council? | nean, this
is the governing body of St. Bernard Pari sh,
and | see no one here representing us. The
St. Bernard Council, they need to know what's
going on, and the only way | can see it's going
to happen is if you people, you fol ks, conme back
and nake a presentation. | think they would
appreci ate that.

And another thing | just--1Is there a
specific ampbunt of tine that we can send in
witten coments?

M5. MUELLER:
Comment s?
MR RODRI GUEZ:
Yeah, comments. Wiat's the tine limt

on that?

20




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

M5. MUELLER

Yeah, if you want it to be captured in
t he Scopi ng Report we need to receive your
comrents postdated May 4th. You can submt
your comments at any tine and they woul d be
consi dered. The earlier, the better. But the
scopi ng period does go all the way through, you
know, the final EIS.

MR RODRI GUEZ:

Ckay. Because, you know, | see a | ot
of--1 see the St. Bernard Wetl ands Foundation is
wel |l represented, the Coastal Zoning Advisory
Committee is well represented. This is not all
organi zations. W even have a gentl eman here
that's a council man in--

MR GROBY:

My nane is Jacob G oby, District 7,

St. Tanmmany.
MR. RODRI GUEZ:

District 7, M. G oby. And, you know,
that's--1'"mjust kind of disappointed by the fact
t hat we don't have anybody from our Council. So
that's the only reason | would ask you to cone.

I wish | could make the rest of the

meeting, | really would enjoy it. | have sone

21




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

ot her questions, but | have to be sonewhere
el se. But thank y'all.
MR AXTMAN:

Is this mc picking up? Can you hear?

I'd like to add that this study is kind
of unique. W've got a very heavy plan for
devel oping a ot of nonitoring tools, as pointed
out in the presentation, which neans ideas about,
after we determ ne what the river can give us,
how we're going to use that. W have a | ong
tine to take i deas on how we're going to use
t hem
MR. RODRI GUEZ:

|*ve got one nore question I'd like to
ask.

MR AXTMAN:

CGo ahead.
MR. RODRI GUEZ:

When are we going to get through
studying and start inplenenting? | nean, we're
tal ki ng about five years now. You're talking
about five years down, studying. That's, we have
till to 2015. Al | can renenber all ny life is
studying. When are we going to get to the point

to where we're going to start inplenenting sone

22




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

of the projects? | say that, but |I don't think

you' ve got an answer, though.
M5, RODI :

Any ot her comment to--And | have, on
t he comment card they have the date and where
you can send your comment to, so |I'l|l pass those
out as | cone around if you need them
MR GROBY:

Good afternoon, everyone. M nane is
Jake Groby. |1'mso glad that you passed here
toni ght, one, to have the superintendent of the
| ower sewer services in St. Bernard to nake sure
of the wetl and--the subject wetland restoration
program we' re doi ng.

The other one is I'ma council man of
St. Tammany Parish. Your study area
enconpasses nost of ny district, but no public
nmeeting's been held in ny district, and giving ne
until May 4th, a week or so away, or about a
week or so away, does ne no good.

I have plenty of comments. One of the
i ssues, as | understand it, your main decision wll
be to figure out how nuch sand to take out of
the river, or silt, sedinent, whatever you want to

call it, and try to force it into wetl ands.

23




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Has any thought been given, at |east,
tabl e-top thought, that one of the changes woul d
be to make--That side of the M ssissippi |eading
down to the 89.9 mle marker, about 150 yards
away is Ms. Murphy's Dredging. She is paid to
take river sand out of the river. Have y'al
t hought about running a diversion of her facility
whi ch takes the soil and the sand, and punpi ng
that in?

And it can be done rather cheaply
because |I've ran a force main from St. Bernard
H ghway, a 24-trinmethyl polyethylene force nmain
fusion laid directly back and forward to nmy gravel
pl ant back here to beconme the air-flow station
and in-flow station of the Minster superpl ant
which is at the end of Munster Boul evard. It can
be done, and it be can be done sonewhat
cheaper.

Have y'all at | east thought of noving
that sand fromthat point? Because there's a big
bank side. Has that ever been tal ked about here,
or is that sonething that you would like us to
comment on, maybe?

Thank you.

MS. PRI CE:

24




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

Coul d you repeat the nane of that

facility? I'msorry, | didn't catch it.
MR GROBY:

' msorry?
M5. PRI CE:

The area of river that you're talking
about where there's dredgi ng occurring.
MR GROBY:

My water intake is at MIle Marker 89.09,
and I'"'mdirectly next door to Ms. Murphy's sand
trucki ng conpany. She has been there before |
was born, | believe, punping sand out the river.
Selling it to people in secured trucks.

She renoves sonewhere in the
nei ghbor hood of 25 to 30 trucks of sand, at | east,
a day, out of the river right there. M. Mirphy
made that point. W did not punp it out of our
i ntake to cut her out.

I'mglad she's there, in one way. That
may be one centralized punp where you can get
silica sand to mx with the freshwater to build
the marshes, and it would really cost you not hing,
because you can jack in for a force nain just
like I did, or just like the Parish did, |I should

say, alnost four mles to the wetlands. |I'm

25




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

26

exactly 70 yards fromthe MRGO wetl ands to
where the MRGO punping station is. It doesn't
take that much. Fusion technol ogy is cheap.
That's why people and jacks are pouring in all
over the place. You may want to give that sone

consi der ati on.

MR, HASI K

JimHasik, St. Bernard. |1'mon the
Coastal Zone Advisory Conmttee, and | just want
to be on the record as saying that - | talked to

everyone before the neeting - this is going on

seven years after Katrina. So there is no sense

of urgency by the State, and after all the years

of having the sane people, different faces cone

to us and say, "We're going to do a study on

how to save our wetl ands and our coastal zones,"
have said it's di sappearing. |It's disappearing, and
we have said it so long that we don't have

anything left.

I think I'"ve cone to the concl usion that
this is all political. Wen the next adm ni stration
conmes in, there's going to be new faces and new
priorities. As that goes on, our marshes are
di sappearing. And | really believe that we need

to bring in national nedia, |local nedia to every




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

meeting that you have, and I think it falls upon
you guys to bring themin and | et the unknow ng
public see what's really happening to us and how
much in harms way they still are.

Thank you.

M5, RODI :

Remenber, this is just the question-and-
answer session. |If you have a general conment,
you have to say that in the next part.

So if you have a question, then, we'll
hear it.

MR VWARD:

My nane is Darryl Hall Ward. | want
to know what's the nane of the plant for food
and fuel that will be planted al ong the M ssissi ppi
Coast to change the natural environnent and the

natural resources. And when | get the nane of

it, 1'"dlike to be the one to go to Washi ngt on,
D.C. and lobby for it. | know a |ot of the
senat ors.

M5. PRI CE:

Did you say the nane of the plant
t hat - -
MR, WARD:

Yeah. | nean, y'all's study, the nane

27




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

that you all have for your plant that would grow
food or it would grow fuel. Like algae, or
seaweed, things of this nature. O trees. It
coul d be pecan trees, or whatever. You can grow
everything in the swanps.

What you're going to have is you're
going to have all the nutrients and the sedi nents,
all the natural resources in the world to build
t hese islands and to build everything that y'all
are tal king about. What is the natural resource
nane of the plant that's going to sprout fromthis
earth that y'all are building and spendi ng t hese
billions of dollars on? is the way, as | understand
it.

M5. PRI CE:

Well, do you want to know about
vegetati on plants?
MR WARD:

I don't know how you can spend billions
of dollars in natural resource if everything is the
sane. |If everything is the sane, we've got to
have change. And to create jobs, if you have
food and you have the fuel that you' re grow ng,
you are creating jobs and giving these peopl e jobs

to do it. But if we don't ever know even the

28




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

29

name of any interest--Because we've got a little
spotlight on the subject, as | understand.

We've got to get a start out of it.
We've got to--All the energy we're going to
spend on doing all this, we won't have no natural
resource of food and fuel, or no thought or
under standi ng of scientists and engi neers, in
Congress. And | wote to a ot of these people,
Hllary Cdinton for one, in 2007. Hope and
Recovery, and she asked ne to be a positive
result. How can | be a positive result if |
cannot get the Arny Corps of Engineers to help
even plan for food and fuel for the future jobs of
education? How could this cone about? How can
there be no star, or no understandi ng, or no
light?
MS. PRI CE:

To answer your question about the
pl ant, you know, we're early in the study and we
don't have any of those plans nade yet. But if
we were to have a project where we were to
plant, it would be the typical native species that
you see in the coastal community. So it would
be a variety, but it would be dependent upon the

type of project that it was, and it would be your




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

typical native plants.

MR, WARD:

Ckay, | imagine that a |ot nore
understanding will cone into it, and a little w der
interest then. | want to be part of this, is what
' msaying. | would like the one to do the

| obbying on this particul ar subject.
Thank you very nuch.
MR ALFONSO

H, ny nane's Nicky Alfonso. | sit on
the, uhm the board with all of these guys
(indicating). And | ama comrercial fisherman in
St. Bernard Parish and | shrinmp al ong the coast
from Cocodrie down the M ssissippi |ine.

I've seen changes all through the years.
|' ve seen what freshwater diversions do and, to
me, nowit's a very ugly word. W've got to
cone up with another word for whatever y'al
want to create to |l et sand pass through, because
people don't |ike freshwater diversions.

Al of y'all spoke very well up here,
and | know y'all know what y'all are tal king
about, y'all know about y'all's jobs, and we thank
you all for being here. But the reality of all

this is it's out there, it's not i n here. The

30




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

31

reality is we're losing so nuch | and per second,
it's unbelievable.

One thing I1'd like for y'all to wite
down or, maybe, suggest - | know y'all are going
to deal with the Wldlife & Fisheries whenever
these projects cone up - there's sone kind of
way y'all got to get to the commercial fisherman,
t oo, because when y'all nmake change it nakes
change for us, and it's going to change the way
our patterns are, our seafood industry is, it's
goi ng to change everythi ng.

If there's any kind of way y'all can put
a note on that to where we all understand what's
goi ng on, because when the freshwater diversion
canme i n Caernarvon, we was under the
understanding it was going to build here. W
t hought sand was going to pass through it. W
didn't have enough know edge on it, because no
sand passes through it.

Is there any kind of way y'all can
contact us, or nmaybe we can get sonebody in the
Pari sh here who's a comercial fisherman to stay
in contact wwth y'all and see what's goi ng on?

Thank you.

M5, CONER:




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

I just want to thank you for your input.

The State really val ues what you have to say,

and we've recently forned, the Coastal Protection
and Restoration Authority has recently forned in
t he devel opnment in the State Master Pl an what we
call a Franework Devel opnent Team and sone

f ocus groups, or groups of |ocal business and

I ndustry users.

So through this study we plan to
conti nue the growh of those groups, and we
woul d appreci ate your continued invol verment.

So thank you very nuch.

MR. ALFONSO

Thank you.
M5. SERPAS:

My name is Catherine Serpas. | live in
eastern St. Bernard, in Toca.

And ny question is, in this plan, are
you all still studying the diversion at the St.
Cair track or at the Violet Canal ?

M5. PRI CE:

One of the first parts of the study is
to evaluate all of the existing features and
aut hori zed di versions, and so the Viol et Canal

di version would be part of the initial analysis.

32




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

33

It's to | ook at everything together; the cunul ative
effects conbined of all the diversions at once, to
see what the effects are on the river.

Did you want to add anything, Tim

about the canal diversion?

MR AXTMAN:

I mean, | think Cherie really touched on
it. Everything we know that we have | ooked at
or has been authorized will be considered in this
st udy.

Part of the main focus of that first
portion, a hydraulic analysis of the river, in
addition to determ ning what is avail able that we
could gradually divert, we need to figure out what
are the best |ocations for that.

M5. SERPAS:

Well, I've been to nmany neetings with
the diversion and--1 don't know if y'all are
calling it the Violet diversion or the St. Cair, |
don't know the term nol ogy you're using, but that
was not to build land. That was to push water.

So if that's the kind of diversion y'all
are thinking about, you'll have to rethink it to
build | and and not just push water, freshwater,

into the M ssi ssi ppi




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

And has that diversion been authorized?
Was t hat authorized?

MR AXTMAN:

No, that diversion was consi dered and
eval uated within the MRGO Ecosystem Restoration
Study. It is not part of the recommendation in
that study. They had to ook at it to see how
everything el se would work with and w t hout
diversion. But it's not part of the final
recommendati ons of the study, no.

M5. SERPAS:

Well, that sounds good, because we
won't be split in half again. And if we do need
a diversion the Violet Canal is already there, so
would |i ke to encourage you all, if we need
sonething, to look at the Violet Canal. And if
you're going to push through Violet Canal, push
sand; not just water.

Thank you.

MR. STI PELCOVI CH:

My name's Anthony Stipelcovich. 1'ma
resident of St. Bernard Pari sh.

What does the sedinent primarily consi st
of? And if it's not diverted it becones |ost, so

how does it beconme |ost? Were does it go?

34




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

35

MS. PRI CE:

Most of the sedi nent down in the | ower
regions of the river, although Belle Chasse is
primarily fine-grade sedinment and the sand that is
bel ow Bell e Chasse in the river, nost of that
material falls out in West Pass and is dredged by
the, say, navigation in the river.

I*"'mnot really--Could you rephrase your
second question? |Is that what you' re asking is
about, the grade size of the sedinent in the
river?

MR. STI PELCOVI CH:

Yes.
MS. PRI CE:

And then you were asking where does it
go?

MR STI PELCOVI CH:

Yes, does it nove into the Gulf of
Mexi co and get |ost?

MS. PRI CE:

A lot of the sedinent is actually stored
in the river and dredged, and al so goes out
t hrough the various passes in the |ower river;
Cupid's Gap, the Baptiste Collette, G and Pass.

We're finding that about 50% of the water and




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

36

suspended sedi nent | eaves the river above those
passes--or through those passes; through G and
Pass and the ot her passes that | nentioned.

And so the remai nder of that, sone of
it does |l eave the nouth of the river but a | ot of
the sedinent we're seeing nowis actually |eaving
before it gets to the nouth of the river; the
sedi mrent that nmakes it that far down.

Does that answer your question?

MR STl PELCOVI CH:

Yes.
M5. MUELLER

Ckay. Do we have any ot her questions?
MR BARRETT:

I do. One of ny questions is related
to the Violet diversion, and |I'm wondering why is
it pushed--why is it deened advantageous to put
the water through the Violet diversion instead of
putting it through Bonnet Carre?

MR AXTMAN:

And | wasn't involved in the MRGO
study. | amfamliar with where the final findings
came out. The purpose of |ooking at Violet was
in the context of the restoration of the MRGO

area, the Biloxi Marsh, and supplying water to




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

37

that restored area as a neans of mai ntenance.

It's probably advant ageous, in that
aspect, in that it's supplied directly to those
wet | ands; whereas Bonnet Carre flows--the
maj ority of those would probably be in the
Rigolets that's the |arger of the passes between
the Chef and the R golets, and they woul dn't nake
it except at the very fringe of the Biloxi |ine.

That's the best | can tell you w thout
maki ng t he study.

M5. STI LES:

Yeah. | can, naybe, add a little bit to
help you with that. | nmean, part of that study,
sone of the objectives were to restore the central
wetl ands to a fresh marsh, and that's best
acconplished with a diversion through--in the
Violet area than it is fromthe Bonnet Carre.

And, you know, as was stated, the
Bi | oxi marshes, and stuff, were benefitted, you get
a greater benefit if it were through the Viol et
area rather than the Bonnet Carre.

MR BARRETT:

Ckay. The other question | wanted is

about, when you focus comments, |'ve read the

conments that have been put on the website of




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

38

the MREO, and is that a new formthat the Corps

Is going to now? Because that one's in an Excel
spread sheet. It's very hard to read. It's sliced
and di ced and pieces are taken out of everyone's
comrents. | know | wote sone |letters and

pi eces are taken out of it, and when you take
themout |ike that you change the context

conpl etely.

It's |like the news nedi a taking a piece
of a 911 call and going with it. You change the
meani ng. You change the intent. |It's a very bad
formto put out, publicly, coments, and | just
wanted to know is that a new form of publishing
coment s nNow.

MR. STI LES:

Wll, | wouldn't say that it's,
necessarily, a new form For the MRGO study
t hey got an extensive anpunt of comments. And
so if you' ve seen the Excel spread sheets then
you know that there was, seens |like it was
around 27,000 comments, so with that vol une we
had to conme up with a way to organi ze and sort
out what all the issues were, what all the
comrents were, and nake sure that we addressed

each one specifically. So, in tabulating all that,




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

we just had to cone up with a nore electronic
formfor handling those comments.

I would say, for the majority of the
studi es, we don't get that volune of response,
and what you have seen, typically, is what we
woul d continue to do. But for that study it was
so--it was such a large anount it was difficult to
handl e.

MR BARRETT:

Yeah, but ny real problemis you
changed the intent and you changed the people's
opi ni on when you did it that way, and that's a
real problem 1 think.

M5. FUC CH:

My name is Tami Fucich. | ama
resident of St. Tammany Parish, but a | andowner
of property |located in Plaquenm ne called the
Bohem a M ssi ssippi River Reintroduction Project.

My first question is that it was stated
that there are six long-termstudies. And is it

ny under standi ng that right now are the first

t wo?

MS. PRI CE:
Yes.

M5. FUCI CH:

39




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

So there are four nore additional
st udi es?

M5. PRI CE:

Yes.
M5, FUC CH:

Ckay, so we've just begun, okay.

My second question is that you said the
total anmpbunt of this project is 25.3 mllion
dollars. As it is now, | know that the State of
Louisiana is just grasping for funds to finish
restoration projects that are not being conpl eted
because of funds. |Is that correct?

My question is where's the funds com ng
fron
M5. FAVORI TE:

For the State of Louisiana the funds are
comng fromdifferent funding sources. W do
have surplus nonies that we use for our
contracting efforts. W do not use that, those
noni es, for personnel efforts.

W, also, do have the CF G ant nonies
that we also use for projects that are identified
wth the--And that's the Coastal | npact
Assessnent Program and you have projects that

are identified under the CF Program and we use

40




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

funds for those, also. So there are different
fundi ng sources for the State of Louisiana that
we're currently using.

The M ssissippi Hydro and Delta
Managenent Project actually falls under the CF

Grant, so we do have nonies for that project for

St at e.
M5. FUC CH:

My second question - although it m ght
be ny third or fourth question - is this study,
wll this study be contracted out to individua

uhm corporations? Entities? O is it going to
be headed by the engineers fromthe Corps of

Engi neers and engineers for the State of
Loui si ana?

M5. FAVORI TE:

For the State of Louisiana we do have
our project devel opnent teamwhich is a part of
the Corps' total project devel opment team where
we've identified specific personnel from each of
our divisions and that being Training, and
Engi neeri ng and Environnmental. So we are going
to have hands-on with our actual--for this study,
our own personnel staff.

However, CPRA is a very snall agency

41




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

and we do use a lot of consultant firnms to
actually assist us, but, again, we use them as an
extension of staff. However, our own i ndividual
Per sonnel Departnent, we handl e our own studi es.
M5, FUC CH:

And ny |l ast question is in regards to
t he hydrodynam ¢ nodeling on the river at Lake
Caillou, wll these projects be denp projects? Do
you foresee denp projects?
M5. PRI CE:

You nmean actually constructing sonet hi ng
as a denonstration?
M5. FUC CH:

Yes.
M5. PRI CE:

To learn fromit?
M5, FUC CH:

Yes.
MS. PRI CE:

Not under this study. W are talKking
about it with nmanagenent at this part of the

study, so there will be nonitoring that occurs

after construction to nake sure that the objectives

are being net that were originally set by the

study. But this is not a denonstration project.

42




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

V5. FUCI CH:

So the primary goal is basically
concerned with exact |ocation and starting from
t here? Perhaps deno for projects to follow?

M5. PRI CE:

Well, through the feasibility study we'll
be identifying |ocations for diversions, and for
dredgi ng, and for other features, and then those
actual features would be constructed as part of
the study. We would identify the action that
provi des the nost benefit with the | east anmount of
i mpact as part of the study, and that woul d be
constructed eventual ly.

M5. FUC CH:

And that woul d probably be anot her

st udy?
M5. PRI CE:
Woul dn't. No, wouldn't. The feasibility
st udy- -
V5. FUCI CH.
Wul d be- - okay.
M5. PRI CE:
Ri ght.
V5. FUCI CH.

Ckay.

43




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

44

MS. PRI CE:
All right, there's different phases. This
is the feasibility part, and then once we have a
final, chief report, a final feasibility report, then
we woul d nove into preconstruction, engineering
and design, which is where the LCA-6 are
currently. They're going on to that next step
that you go to before you go to construction.
M5, FUC CH:
Ckay, great. Thank you.
M5. BARRETT:
I'"m Linda Barrett, St. Bernard.
This is a tinme-share cost project wth
the State, right?
M5. PRI CE:
Cost - share.
M5. BARRETT:

Cost -share, thank you.

MS. PRI CE:
R ght.
M5. BARRETT:
25 mllion to study the effects of the

silt in the river?
M5. PRI CE:

It's a lot nore than that. It's to




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

identify the resources that are avail able for
restoration wthout too nuch--w thout a negative
i npact on the navigation function of the river,
and- -

M5. BARRETT:

Well, | guess kind of ny next question
is, is that for the | ast seven years, in all the
meetings that the residents of the Parish have
been going to with the Corps we've been told that
there's no noney for dredging. But you're going
to spend 25 mllion to dredge for a study on the
dredged material in the river, when you all are in
t he busi ness of dredging the river already, and
have been for seven years? 1Isn't this kind of an
oxXymnor on?

M5. PRI CE:

VWll, there's different authorizations for
different studies and for different actions |ike
dredgi ng. And so Congress has authorized or
appropriated funds for the LCA studies as part of
this, and those nonies can't be tapped into to do
dr edgi ng wor k.

So there are separate pots of nobney
t hat Congress appropriates for different functions.

MS. FUC CH:

45




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

46

It just seens like--1"Il reiterate what
M. Rodriguez just said. It seens, |ike he said,
y'all are just studying all of these years instead
of doi ng.

M5. LI VADAI S:

My nane is Becky Livadais. |I'ma
resident of St. Bernard Parish. M famly has
owned property here for over 100 years, and a
lot of it is in the coastal, the central wetl ands
ri ght along both sides of the Violet Canal and
woul d be i npacted by any water diversions which
come our way.

We're not all against freshwater. Salt
water is what ruined the freshwater vegetation
with fresh marshl and that used to exist before the
construction of the MRGO and we wel cone
freshwater into that central wetlands. W
wel cone, certainly, sedinment where it has subsi ded
and eroded fromthe | oss of vegetation.

VWhat | want to know is wll your study
actual |y produce projects? O are you just going
to have a report that tells us about the inpact of
t he di versions?

M5, CONER:

So | think that's a very good questi on,




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

47

and it was very inportant for the State com ng
into this project as a cost-share partner that we
have an actual and inplenental plan as a result
of this study.
M5. LI VADAI S:

When you devel op your plan projects
and such, | would ask for you to al so incl ude
| andowners' rights. |If you're going to devel op, be
bui | di ng up sedi nent and possi bly planting
veget ati on, as the gentl eman nentioned before,
what right will the | andowner have; the | andowner
who has been paying the property taxes on this
vast | oss of wetl ands?

Pl ease consider the | andowners' rights
when you do your study and your project plans.

Thank you.
M5. CONER

Thank you. And I think that's a good
comment. We'd really appreciate if you could
reiterate that during the public scoping portion so
that we could get that on record. W would
appreci ate that.
M5. PRI CE:

And 1'd just like to add that as part of

the public invol venment process as we go through




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

48

the study, this isn't the last tine as far as
hearing fromyou. W'IIl be hol ding speci al
i nterest group neetings, |ike | andowner neetings,
and navigation interest neetings, and with
different specialty groups in order to get feedback
as we proceed through the study.

Any nore questions before we go on to

t he scopi ng conment s?

M5. WALTHER:
My nane's Bridget Walther. | live in
Ol eans Parish, and I'mwondering if, in this

Hydr odynam ¢ and Delta Managenent Study, if all
the data of the current dredging that the Corps
does, the frequency, the volume, the | ocations and
how it's di sposed of currently, will all that data
be part of the nodeling and work of the technical
groups in this study?

MS. PRI CE:

Yes, it wll be. And one of the near-
termefforts, also, is the geonorphic anal ysis of
the river |ooking back to the 1960's, historically;
| ooki ng at dredgi ng data and seei ng how the river
dept hs have evol ved over tine due to different
activities on the river |ike channel deepening, and

enl argenment of passes, and different things. And




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

49

the dredging records will be used as part of that
part of the study and will also be used in the
river renodeling, in the one-di nensi onal nodeli ng,
as part of the study, as well.
M5. MUELLER:

Ckay. Any nore questions?
MR. STI PELCOVI CH:

Ant hony Sti pel covich, St. Bernard
resi dent.

I thought that the M ssissippi River was
depositing sedinent into the Gulf of Mexico and is
being lost. So that's not the case?

MS. PRI CE:

There is sone sedinent. Sone of the
real, the finer grades of sedinent do go out into
the Gulf, but it's not as nmuch as what we
previously thought. Because we hadn't really
done any type of, any extensive study on that,
and just recently the--it no | onger exists, but the
LCA Sci ence Technol ogy (inaudi ble) did a sedi nent
project on the river.

And al so as part of the west banks of
t he diversion work, we realized that we
overesti mated, previously, the anopunt of sedi nent

that was actually leaving the river systeminto




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

the Gulf, and now that sedinent is either being
stored in the river or leaving before it gets to
t hat poi nt.

M5. MEULLER:

Did that address your question, sir?
MR. STI PELCOVI CH:

Yes.

M5. MUELLER

Ckay. Does anybody el se have a
questi on?

Al right, if not, we're going to have
Sandy nove us into the Scoping Session.

MS. STI LES:

Ckay, so if you guys are good, |'mjust
going to stay right here.

Ckay, so this is the official scoping
comment period. W've fornmed sone questions for
you to consider when you're giving your connent.

If you could give us an idea of the critical issues
for the natural and human environnental needs,

and when you're talking about it if there are
resources that you feel that are inportant that we
cover, or if there's anything that you think we
don't need to cover, those kinds of things, if you

could fornul ate your comments around those it

50




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

woul d help us in developing, witing the EIS and
devel oping the study to get an idea of what your
specific interests are and your specific concerns
are, and appreciate that.

So we'll open it up, and whoever wants
to be first for comment.

MR, HASI K

Does that nean all our previous
comments were not recorded, or thrown out?
M5. MUELLER:

They were recorded, but this is the
Formal Scopi ng Sessi on
M5, RODI :

That's right. Do you have anyt hing
different or do you want to reiterate anythi ng?
MR HASI K

I don't want to go through all that
again, sorry.

M5, RODI :

No, if it's sonething different, or, you
know, another comment you just want to say. But
it's not a question, at this point, because they
can't respond. They're not going to respond at
this point.

MR. STI PELCOVI CH:

51




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

52

Ant hony Sti pel covich, a St. Bernard
resident.

| have a suggestion. For our coast al
er osi on, what about buil di ng bul kheads all al ong
t he Loui si ana Coast to prevent coastal erosion?
M5, RODI :

Thank you.

MR. ALFONSO

Well, | know sone people don't |ike and
sone people do |like freshwater diversions now.
But that's only if you're not inpacted by it.

My thing is we've got a hundred--
generation after generation, five, six, 800, 1,000,
2,000 acres of land that was directly inpacted by
freshwater diversion. W only have 50 acres |eft.
W m ght only have 75 acres left.

Where the freshwater diversion has the
bi ggest inpact on land loss, and y'all all know
that, y'all all had the studies cone to y'all, but
what y'all are tal ki ng about doing by getting the
sedi ment out the river and putting it back on
land, | think y'"all will make a | ot of people very
happy who | ost their |and; who are paying all the
taxes on 500 acres and only can see three.

I think that's going to be a change.




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

53

That's going to give--If y'"all can provide that,
y'all are going to give the people a better feeling
of what the Corps does and how t hey can hel p.

Because, so far, all we've seen is | and | oss.

Thank you.
M5, RODI :

Thank you.
M5. FUC CH:

Tam Fucich. M comment is based on
| andowners. Sonetines it's difficult to understand
how, as an entity group, that the progress that
you for | andowners, there's no foundation, there's
no standard, there's no rules, there's no
regulations. |It's, nore or less, |ike an individual
goi ng out and building a shopping nall on private
property and telling that | andowner about it after
the fact.

| believe that there is a big om ssion
when it conmes to including | andowners in what
your objectives are, what your goals are. | think
that you could elimnate a | ot of the delays, a |ot
of the problens that occur after the fact if you
woul d just let the | andowners know the priority,
your reasoning, and the overall goal and what you

want to establish when it cones to your study.




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

54

I mean, you're just beginning with two
studies. You've got four nore to go. And
you' ve got | andowners and you' ve got high
industry. Don't wait until you' re finished and all
your work that you've done is being bul ked
because you didn't go to the | andowner first. It's
tinme wasted, it's noney wasted, it's cost that is
wast ed.

So what ever your plans and your goals
are you really need to include the | andowners in
each and every step of the way, because it's
going to benefit everyone, and | think that, right
now, there's a lack wwthin the State and wthin
the federal governnment for how you include the
| andowners. So that's ny only comrent.

M5. STI LES:

Do you have an idea on what that
partici pati on would | ook |ike?
M5. FUC CH:

Yes. Unm | really believe that you
need to have a | andowners' forumin regards to
they need the State's ability--They need someone
to understand their own viewpoint. To understand
what they're going through. Unless you're

directly involved, it's hard for anyone else to




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

55

under st and.

So | andowner to | andowner--First of all
| need to let you know, I amtotally, 100% and
ny famly is, too, behind coastal restoration. |

know t he i nportance of the sedi nent needed from

the M ssissippi River for land building. | know
the i nportance of navigation. | had to educate
nysel f. Because no one educated ne within the

State, so | had to educate nyself, and sonetines
| think I know nore than | need to know. But
sonmeone had to do it.

Um | really think, though, that there
needs to be sone type of foundation for
| andowners so we can all get together and di scuss
the ins and outs. Wat we would like. Wat we
don't like. Just |like you have your round table,
we need to have our own round table.

You know, whether it starts at the
Violet Canal all the way down to Venice, as
| andowners we need to partici pate together.
Progress is only going to assured and seen if we
all work together, and | see no effort. |[|'ve seen
no effort, whatsoever, and | really believe that is
your starting point. That is going to make

snooth sailing for everyone invol ved, and you




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

don't have your bunps and brui ses al ong the way.
Your bunps and bruises are elimnated before the
process even begins, even if you have to have,

uhm di sclosures, even if you have to have, uhm
rights of first refusal, you know, that we do with
sonme of these | andowners.

I mean, |'msure you guys have thought
of this. [If not, I"'mgoing to tell you what |'ve
t hought of. But yeah, that's on ny m nd, and I
t hi nk yours, too.

M5. STI LES:

Thank you, | appreciate that.
MS. LI VADAI S:

I'd like to conplinment the Corps in
i ncl udi ng environnental issues in this study.

Soneti nes environmental inpact is just kind of

stated, but it sounds like you all are really going

to consider the environnental conditions that are
necessary.

What would | like to see? I1'd like to
see a return of the freshwater Cypress swanp
instead of wetlands. W lost it. WMaybe you
agree, maybe you don't, but | think we lost it
due to the construction of the M ssissippi River

@Qulf Qutlet and not protecting our |and from salt

56




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

57

wat er intrusion.

I would |ike to see sone dans al ong
t he way, and then sedi nent punped in and
restored to what the ecol ogi cal bal ance was back
in the 1950's before the ship channel was done.

I would also like to see that Proctor's
Point, which is a whole extra piece of ground
outside of the protected area for flooding, 1'd |ike
to see sone of that protected, too, because it,
al so, was never--No one ever put the spoiler
ri dge on that side until nuch | ater than any of
the others and it has really becone a piece of
Sw ss cheese, if you could take a ook at it.

It wasn't always this way. It was a
barrier, a natural barrier. 1'd like to see sone
of the ridges restored in St. Bernard Parish that
were there before the ship channel was done.

Reasonabl e restorati on? Maybe it's not
reasonabl e anynore, maybe it's too far gone. But
l'd like for that to be considered and not just
tossed aside. After all, that's what studies are
for. And maybe the study will show that it's not
reasonable to restore Proctor's Point, but | think
you'll find that it wll be reasonable to restore

the central wetl ands, especially wth sone




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

58

sedi nent, and then, at that tine, of course, you
have to consi der | andowners' rights.

Thank you. Oh. M nane is Becky
Li vadai s. l"ma resident of St. Bernard Pari sh;
live in Meraux. | also serve as a supervisor of
the Crescent Soil and Water Conservation District.
MS. STI LES:

You had nentioned dans. Wre you
tal king on the M ssissippi R ver or in the MRGEO?
MS. LI VADAI S:

I was, actually, thinking of dans al ong
the Violet Canal and sone of the tributaries that
are there. Wen | say tributaries, man-nade
tributaries; your retai ner canal and pipeline
canal s, and such, which allow just the natural
br eakt hr oughs, or whatever, and allow salt water
intrusion into there.

The dam al ong the ship channel and our
fl ood gates, et cetera, and the |arge wall shoul d
prevent a lot of salt water fromcomng in
t hrough the Violet Canal, and then, if you put
freshwater comng fromthe river, that shoul d take
care of that, too, because that would be a natural
flow of freshwater into there.

But | don't know what you all think. In




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

your study would you just allow the freshwater to
just flow fromthe Violet Canal into the centra
wetl ands? |'msure you're going to have to study
what's the best way to distribute that and to put
sedinment in. | don't know, that's your job to
study it. I'mjust saying consider restoring the
central wetlands to what it was in the 1950's.
Thank you.
M5. MUELLER:

Are there any ot her coments?

Darryl Paul Ward, calling for alternating
plans. Naturally, a human elenent in this is
sonebody that has a picture of understandi ng, and
the wi sdomthat we can all agree upon could be a
subject to further our educati on.

For instance, we're talking about
diversions. |If we wanted freshwater sonetines
we can just drill straight down and get the water,
and get all these problens over wiwth for sonme of
this that we're discussing. So that woul d sol ve
t hat problem

Now, as far as energy goes, you punp.

If you want sonet hi ng punped you take air, water

and gravity. This is the natural resources, so

59




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

| ' m speaking to scientists and engi neers, here,
that can punmp this stuff here, there, everywhere,
and build, very easily, using the natural resource
of air, water and gravity.

So sonething that's got to be allowed to
be an input into this study, because why are we
going to study sonething that don't have all this
in there? Like you say, no, we ain't got no
food. We ain't got no fuel. W can't change
anything. W ain't going to do nothing. No, we
can't build now W get no good water. W
can't do nothing that makes any sense to help
none of these people.

We need sonebody on a new study that
understands and has a little bit of a different
pi cture than what sone of y'all understand. For
instance, | wote to Mary Landrieu, Nancy Pel osi,
(i naudi bl e) the Speaker, and spoke to all of these
people. And | used to ask them questions for
their engineers that work with them so they gave
the answers to these questions and | hope the
Congress listens to what | have to say. Because
they all know ne. | spoke to Congress three
different tines.

So sone of this had better cone into

60




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

this study and sone understandi ng, sone ki nd of
l'ight had better enter on this study for sone of
t hese things that the people--1 want to represent
all these people that's been going to all these
neet i ngs. |'ve been to four or five nyself, and,
yes, they all should be represented to give them
t he answer of how this can be done.

You see, if the price tag's cut in half
because we have the energy, we have the power,
we have the gravity, and water, and the force to
nove all this soil and nutrients, sedinent, a
different equation steps in on this. And I'd like to
be involved in all this, so let's keep this in m nd.

W want a new direction, a new
tomorrow, is why we're all here. W want to do
sonmething that's going to benefit the State of
Loui si ana to make us number one. We're not
going to spend 50 mllion dollars on virgin
territory to wwnd up wwth the same ol d thing.
Cone on, give ne a break! Louisiana' s got to
change. W've got to step up to the plate.

Sonme ki nd of conmmon sense has to
enter and we have to all ow sonebody to go al ong
wth the study | anguage.

Thank you very nuch.

61




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

M5. MUELLER

Thank you. Any additional comments?

Ckay. So we've recorded your
comrents tonight. There is also several different
ways i n which you can get your comments to us.

We have an e-nmil address for this project.

Also, WlliamKlein, that's his phone nunmber. Go
ahead and give hima call. Also, there is his
mai |l i ng address. We'd just ask that it's
post mar ked by May 4th, if you want to capture

t he formal Scoping Report.

Li ke we said, we plan on engaging wth
you guys throughout the study process. W're
going to participate in several coastal restoration
conferences. The teamw || be at the Save the
Coast Conference in June.

Al so, stakehol der engagenent, |ike you
sai d, focus groups, the Corps has speakers' bureau
requests so you can fill out the formand have a
team nenber join you in your, say, honeowner's
associ ati on and non-governnental organi zati ons,
things |ike that.

Al so, we tal ked about LCA.gov. This is
a project website where we'll have a | ot of good

i nformati on on here throughout the study. Al so,

62




as you see, there's a submt a coment/question,
and you can click on that and it wll

which wil|l

generate an
be delivered to team nenbers.
comment s

once again, also additional

information for team nmenbers, if you have a

question or would like to submt a comment.
very mnmuch appreciate your participation.

Once agai n, I's very inportant

© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

so thank you for com ng out.

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

63




© o0 ~N oo o b~ w N

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

64

CERTI FI CATE

I, HEID SCHWAB, CCR, CVR, OCR, do
hereby certify that the preceding transcript of the
public neeting taken in the above-captioned natter
on the aforenenti oned date, was reported by ne
via StenoMask Reporting, and thereafter
transcri bed by ne, both to the best of ny ability

and under st andi ng.

HEl DI SCHWAB, CCR, CVR, COCR




National Environmental Policy Act Public Meeting
April 26, 2012
action (2) ALFONSO (4) areas (3)
1 4 17:7;43:10 30:9,10;32:13; 13:22,25;15:10
actions (2) 52:8 Army (3)
1,000 (1) 45-day (1) 16:20;45:18 algae (1) 2:5;8:8;29:12
52:13 18:2 activities (1) 28:2 around (5)
10 (1) 4th (5) 48:24 alignment (1) 3:9;19:11;23:7;
58 18:21:19:6:21:4; actual (3) 10:14 38:21;50:25
100 (1) 23:19:62:10 16:12;43:9;47:3 allow (4) artificial (1)
46:8 actual-for (1) 58:15,16;59:1; 12:16
100% (1) 5 41:23 61.23 aside (1)
55:3 actually (11) allowed (2) 57:21
12 (1) 5 (1) 4:15;15:6;19:2; 16:24,60:5 aspect (1)
813 58 35:21;36:6;41:5; almost (1) 37:3
15 (2) 50 (3) 42:2,11;46:21;49:25; 25:25 assess (1)
6:4,11 14:6,52:15;61:18 58:11 along (10) 9:12
150 (1) 50% (1) add (4) 7:5;27:15;30:13; assessment (2)
24:4 35:25 22:5;33:4;37:12; 46:10;52:4;56:1,; 17:9;40:24
1950's (2) 50,000 (1) 47:24 57:2;58:11,18;61:23 |assist (1)
57:5:59:7 10:12 adding (1) alternating (1) 42:2
1960's (1) 500 (1) 12:6 59:12 association (1)
48:21 52:24 addition (1) alternative (2) 62:21
1969 (1) 50-50 (2) 33:13 10:13;18:23 assured (1)
16:17 810.13 additional (5) although (2) 55:21
’ 6:18;12:7;40:1; 35:3;41:9 August (1)
2 7 62:2,63:4 always (1) 8.7
address (4) 57:14 Authority (2)
5:9;50:5;62:6,9 amount (6) 2:19;32:4
2%0201(1) ! (2:17'20 addressed (1) 20:19;38:18;39:7; authorization (1)
2004 (2) 70 () 38:24 40:8;43:11;49:24 11:4
5:2:10:5 261 Adjusting (1) analyses (1) authorizations (1)
2005 (2) 75 (1) 48 11 4517
5:2.3 52:16 administration (1) analysis(3) authorized (6)
2007 (2) 26:21 32:25;33:12;48:20 7:22;32:24,33:9;
7:23:29:9 8 advantageous (2) and- (1) 34:1,2,45:19
877 800 (1) adverse (2) and-Answer (1) 9:17;13:6;15:6;
2012 (3) 52:13 17:14,15 19:8 16:18;33:13;45:1
8:21;10:21;17:19  89.9(2) Advisory (2) and-l (1) aware (1)
2015 (2) 24:4:25:9 21:12;26:9 33:18 12:25
18:1:22:23 Affairs (1) answered (2) away (5)
2016 (1) 9 2.5 8:25;20:1 5:12;13:7;23:19,
18:4 afternoon (1) Anthony (3) 20;24:5
23 (1) 911 (1) 23:9 34:21;,49:8,52:1 awkward (1)
17:19 3810 again (7) anticipating (1) 16:21
23rd (1) 4:11;10:19;34:13; 17:25 Axtman (6)
18:9 A 42:2,51:18,63:4,8 anymore (1) 3:4;,22:3,16;33:6;
24-trimethyl (1) agalr.lst (0] 57:19 34:3;36:20
24:12 ability-They (1) 46:13 apply (1)
25 (3) 54:22 agency (1) 96 B
251544224511 | able (2) 41:25 appreciate (§) |
253 (2) 7:18'20:6 agree(2) 7:15;20:17;32:11, back (8)
8:11:40:8 above (3) 56:23;59:15 47:19,22;51:4;56:12; 15:10;20:9,15;
i 1 : appropriat :21,57:
3821 acg‘;ﬂ‘g"s'"ed (1) ahead (4) 45:20 bad (1)
3 achieve (1) 3:20;4:2;22:17; appropriates (1) 38:11
16:1 _ 62:(83) 45:(224(1) ) baISz;nze (1)
; ain't area :
0l acquire (@) 160:89,10 39,16/4:25,6:10, | bank (1)
300 (1) acres (4) air (2 20;7:5,10,10,14,16, 24:21
13:6 52:14.15.16.24 £ 59:24;,60:4 19;9:7;13:7;23:16; banks (3)
Act (3) e air-flow (1) 25:6;36:25;37:1,17, 14:_9,10;49:22
3:21:7:23:16:16 24:14 21;57:8 Baptiste (1)

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(504) 529-3355

(1) 1,000 - Baptiste



National Environmental Policy Act Public Meeting
April 26, 2012

35:24 beyond (1) 58:19 collected (1)

BARRETT (8) 14:7 C CF (3 13:19
36:14;37:22;39:9; Big (3) 40:21,25;41:5 collection (2)
44:11,12,17,21;45:5 14:20,24:20;53:18 | Caernarvon (1) cfs (1) 9:5;13:3

barrier (2) biggest (1) 31:15 10:12 Collette (1)
57:15,15 52:18 Caillou (1) chance (2) 35:24

based (3) Bill (1) 42:8 9:1,25 combine (1)
3:24,5:1,53:9 16:12 call (12) change (12) 5:19

basically (4) billions (2) 5:6,14:6:8,7:6:8:4, 27:16,28:22,31:8, combined (2)
5:10;10:8;17:7, 28:13,19 21:19:12:23:25; 9,9,11;38:7,10,11; 15:22;33:2
43:2 Biloxi (3) 32:6:38:10:62:8 52:25,60:9,61:21 coming (9)

basin (2) 36:25,37:8,19 called (1) changed (2) 2:7,4:21;11:17,
6:2,15:12 bit (4) 39:17 39:11,11 40:13,17;47:1,58:20,

basins (4) 4:25;15:3;37:12; calling (2) changes (2) 22;,63:9
13:16,23;14:12,19 60:15 33:19:59:12 24:2:30:15 comment (14)

bayside (3) board (1) came (2) channel (5) 4:8,23:4,5,6;
13:16;14:8,11 30:11 31:15:36:23 10:14;48:24,57:5, 24:23,27:8,47:19,

Becky (2) body (1) can (44) 17,58:18 50:17,18;51:6,21;
46:6;58:3 20:11 3:7:4:14:6:21: 7:4: Chasse (2) 53:9,54:15,63.6

become (3) Bohemia (1) 9:18:10:2:12:8; 35:35 comment/question (1)
24.14;34:25;57:12 39:18 17:13,15:19:14,17, cheap (1) 63:1

becomes (1) Bonnet (4) 22:20:14,19:21:4: 26:3 commentary (1)
34:24 36:19;37:4,17,21 22:4.9 23:23:6: cheaper (1) 18:2

begin (2) born (2) 24:10,16,17:25:20, 24:18 comments (27)
4:24;7:17 11:20,25:12 23:28:4,19:29:11,14: | cheaply (1) 4:5,12,18:20,

beginning (1) both (2) 31:12,20,21:37:9,12: 24:10 19:24,20:20,22,24,
54:1 17:13;46:10 52:24:53:1,3;55:14: | cheese (1) 21:4,5,23:21,37:24,

begins (3) Boulevard (1) 59:15,19;60:2:61:7: 57:13 25;38:5,12,14,18,21,
6:21,17:23,56:3 24:16 62:5,19:63:2 Chef (1) 24;39:2;48:8;50:25;

begun (1) Branch (1) canal (13) 317 51:9,59:10,62:2,4,5;
40:6 3.6 14:9:32:20.24: Cherie (5) 63.4

behalf (1) break! (1) 33:5:34:14,16,17: 3:4;11:10,17;16:8; commercial (3)
4:21 61:20 46:10:55:19;58:12, 337 30:12;31:7,22

behind (2) breakthroughs (1) 14,21:59:2 chief (3) Committee (3)
16:22;55:4 58:16 canals (1) 14:17;16:9;44:4 2:13;21:13,26:9

Belle (2) Bridget (1) 58:15 Chuck (1) common (1)
35:3,5 48:10 capture (6) 31 61.22

below (1) bring (2) 4:8:7:2,5:18:22: Clair (2 communities (2)
355 26:25,27:2 19:14:62:10 32:20;33:19 12:13,24

beneficial (2) broader (3) captured (2) click (1) community (1)
17:14,16 5:17,9:7,14:17 19:5:21:2 63:2 29:23

benefit (5) bruises (2) card (1) clicked (1) company (1)
15:17,37:20; 56:1,2 235 17:11 25:11
43:11;54:12;61:16 build (10) care (1) Clinton (1) comparting (1)

benefits (2) 10:8;12:16;25:21; 58:23 29:9 10:5
7:24,11:7 28:89;31:16;33:21, | Carre (4) closer (4) complaint (1)

benefitted (1) 24:60:3,11 36:19:37:4,17,21 5:16;7:19;12:25, 4.5
37:19 building (8) case (1) 25 complete (2)

be-okay (1) 12:15;14:12,16; 49:12 coast (5) 13:2,18:1
43:21 28:12,47:9,52:4, catch (1) 8:3,27:16,30:13, completed (3)

Bernard (16) 53:15,55.6 25:2 52:5,62:16 5.7,8:21,40:11
20:4,11,13;21:11; bulked (1) Catherine (1) Coastal (28) completely (1)
23:12;24:11,26:8; 54:5 32:16 2:13,18;3:16;4:25; 38:8
30:13;32:17,34:22, bulkheads (1) central (6) 5:9,17;6:3,10,11, completion (1)
44:12,46:7,49:8; 52:4 37:14:46:9,17: 8:21;10:2,21;11:21, 6.6
52:1,57:16;58:4 bumps (2) 57:25:59:2,7 12:8,12,24;16:9; complex (1)

best (5) 56:1,2 centralized (1) 21:12;26:9,16,29:23, 12:18
9:21,33:15;37:9, bureau (1) 25:20 32:3,40:23,46:9, complexities (1)
15;59:4 62:18 certain (1) 52:3,5,55:4;62:14 :

better (8) Burgwine (1) 7:17 Cocodrie (1) compliment (2)
10:23;13:10,20; 2:25 certainly (1) 30:14 4:6,56:14
14:25;21:6;53:2; business (2) 46:18 collect (1) concerned (1)
60:25;61:2 32.7,45:13 cetera (1) 13:10 43:3

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(504) 529-3355

(2) BARRETT - concerned



National Environmental Policy Act

Public Meeting
April 26, 2012

concerns (3)
12:22;18:23;51:3
concert (1)
6:16
conclusion (1)
26:20
conditions (1)
56:18
conducted (3)
13:3;15:21;17:9
conducting (2)
13:14;16:14
Coner (6)
2:24;,4:14,19;
31:25;46:24;,47:17
Conference (1)
62:16
conferences (1)
62:15
Congress (5)
29:8;45:19,24;
60:22,23
congressional (1)
11:4
conquer (1)
6:17
Conservation (1)
58:6
consider (5)
47:14;50:18;
56:18;58:2;59:6
consideration (1)
26:6
considered (4)
21:6;33:9;34:4;
57:20
consist (1)
34:23
constructed (2)
43:9,13
constructing (1)
42:11
Construction (6)
6:9;11:2,42:23;
44:8,46:16;56:24
consultant (1)
42:1
contact (3)
16:15;31:21,23
context (2)
36:24;38:7
continue (4)
7:16;9:6;32:10;
39:6
continued (2)
7:20;32:11
contracted (1)
41:11
contracting (1)
40:19
control (1)
12:6
copy (1)

18:25
corporations (1)
41:12
Corps(18)
2:5,18;3:3;8:8,13;
9:4;11:10,18,22;
16:10;29:12;38:1;
41:13;45:9;48:13;
53:3;56:14,;62:18
Corps (1)
41:19
cost (5)
8:11,12;25:22;
44:13,54.7
cost-share (4)
8.6;44:16,18;47:2
cost-shared (1)
8.8
Council (3)
20:10,13;21:22
councilman (2)
21:15;23:15
couple (1)
20:4
course (1)
58:1
court- (1)
4.7

court-reporter (2)
4:3;19:13
cover (2)
50:23,24
CPRA (1)
41:25
create (3)
6:3;28:22;30:19
creating (1)
28:24
Crescent (1)
58:6
critical (3)
5:9;15:23;50:19
cubic (1)
10:12
cumulative (1)
331
Cupid's (1)
35:24
current (2)
5:4;48:13
currently (6)
11:20;12:14,13:4;

58:18
dams (3)
57:2;58:8,11
Darryl (2)
27:13;,59:12
data (8)
9:5,6;13:3,10;
15:21;48:13,15,22
date (2)
6:10;23:5
day (1)
25.16
DC (1)
2719
deal (2)
12:12;31:5
decision (2)
18:4;23:22
decision-makers (1)
16:19
decision-making (1)
15:20
decisions (1)
16:19
dedicated (3)
10:16;12:17;15:8
deemed (1)
36:17
deepening (1)
48:24
define (2)
11:1;14:25
degradation (1)
5:4

degrade (1)
14:14
degrading (1)
14:10
delays (1)
53:.21
deliverable (1)
11:5
delivered (1)
63:3
Delta (10)
2:9,17;3:19;5:24;
6:13,21;10:4;12:14;
41:4:;48:12
deltaic (1)
10:7
demo (3)
42:8,9;43:4

41:3;44:7,48:15 demonstration (2)
currents (1) 42:12,25
: Department (1)
cut (2) 42:4
25:18;61:8 dependent (1)
Cypress (1) 29:24
56:21 depositing (1)
49:11
D depths (1)
48:23
dam (1) Design (2)

6:8;44:6
detail (1)
9:7

detailed (2)
7:19;17:9

details (1)
3:17

determine (2)
9:21;22:9

determining (1)
33:13

develop (6)
9:18;11:23;12:1;
15:22;47:6,8

developed (1)
17:21

developing (3)
22:7:51:1,2

Development (5)
7:23;32:5,6;41:18,
19

diced (2)
38:4

different (18)
15:7;26:14;40:17;
41:1;44:2;45:17,18,
18,24:;48:5,23,25;
51:15,20;60:15,24;
61:12;62:4

difficult (2)
39:7;53:10

direct (1)
17:2

direction (1)
61:14

directly (5)
24:13;25:10;37:3;
52:14;54:25

Director (1)
3.2

disappearing (3)
26:17,17,24

disappointed (1)
21:21

disclose (2)
8:3;11:7

disclosures (1)
56:4

discuss (1)
55:14

discussing (1)
59:21

disposed (1)
48:15

distribute (1)
59:4

District (6)
11:18;21:17,20;
23:17,18;58:6

diversion (18)
24:7;31:14,32:19,
25;33:5,18,19,22;
34:1,4,9,14,36:16,

18;37:16;49:23;
52:15,17
diversions (13)
10:11,12,24;12:17;
30:16,20;32:24;33:2;
43:7;46:11,23;52:10;
59:18
divert (1)
33:14
diverted (1)
34:24
divisions (1)
41:21
dollars (5)
8:12;28:13,20;
40:9;61:18
done (10)
15:14;18:8;24:10,
17,17;49:18;54:5;
57:5,17;61.7
door (1)
25:10
down (8)
22:22:24:4;30:14;
31:4;35:2;36:8;
55:19;59:19
draft (3)
7:11;14:23;17:25
dredge (2)
15:12;45:11
dredged (3)
35:6,22;45:12
dredging (13)
10:16;12:17;15:8;
24:5;25:7:43:8;
45:10,13,19,22;
48:13,22;49:1
drill (1)
59:19
due (2)
48:23;56:24
during (1)
47:20
dynamics (1)
12:15

E

earlier (2)
19:2;21:6
early (1)
29:19
earth (1)
28:12
easily (1)
60:3
eastern (1)
32:17
easy (1)
12:18
ecological (1)
57:4
Ecosystem (7)

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(504) 529-3355

(3) concerns - Ecosystem



National Environmental Policy Act Public Meeting
April 26, 2012
3:16;5:1,4,6:3; 2:25 everyone (5) features (7) 57:8
9:13,25;34:5 Engineering (2) 11:16;23:9;26:11; 7:17;10:7,10;11:8; flow (2)
educate (2) 41:22;44:5 54:12;55:25 32:23;43:8,9 58:24;59:2
55:7,9 Engineers (12) everyone's (1) federal (5) flows-the (1)
educated (1) 2:6,18;3:3;8:9; 38:4 17:7,18,24;18:8; 37:4
55:8 11:18;29:7,12;41:13, | everywhere (1) 54:14 focus (7)
education (2) 14,14;60:1,20 60:2 feedback (1) 5:25;17:2;18:15;
29:14;59:16 enjoy (1) evolved (1) 48:5 32:7,33:11;37:24;
effectively (1) 21:25 48:23 fed (1) 62:18
13:17 enlargement (1) exact (1) 50:22 focused (1)
effects (4) 48:25 43:3 feeling (1) 6:11
15:15;33:2,3; enlarging (1) exactly (1) 53:.2 focuses (1)
44:22 7:14 26:1 feet (1) 5:22
effort (3) enough (2) Excel (2) 10:12 focusing (1)
2:17;55:22,23 15:9;31:18 38:2,19 few (1) 14:9
efforts (4) ensure (1) except (1) 10:17 Folks (2)
13:13;40:19,20; 16:17 37:8 figure (2) 17:14;20:15
48:20 enter (2) exist (1) 23:23;33:14 follow (1)
EIS(7) 61:2,23 46:15 figured (1) 434
17:17,25;18:1,3; entering (1) existing (2) 12:19 following (2)
19:4;21:8;51:1 7.9 9:5;32:23 fill (2) 17:22;18:5
either (2) Entities (1) exists (1) 15:17;62:19 food (6)
7:14;50:1 41:12 49:19 final (10) 27:14,28:2,23;
electronic (1) entity (1) expected (1) 3:8;11:5;17:25; 29:6,13;60:9
39:1 53:11 18:3 18:3;19:4;21:8;34:9; | force(5)
element (1) environment (1) express (1) 36:22;44:4,4 23:25;24:11,12;
59:13 27:16 18:11 finalized (2) 25:23;61:10
elevate (1) Environmental (18) extended (1) 5:2,7:12 foresee (1)
9:25 3:6,21;8:4;11:6; 74 find (2) 42:9
elevation (2) 16:10,11,12,16,17, extends (2) 7:3,57:24 form (6)
14:2;16:2 17:6,8,10,13;41:22; 6:23,24 finding (1) 38:1,12,13,17;
eliminate (1) 50:20;56:15,16,18 extension (1) 35:25 39:2;62:19
53:21 Environmentalist (1) 42:3 findings (1) Formal (5)
eliminated (1) 31 extensive (3) 36:22 4:7,12;19:22;
56:2 equation (1) 13:2;38:18;49:18 fine-grade (1) 51:12;62:11
else (4) 61:12 extra (1) 354 formally (1)
22:2;34:8;50:9; eroded (1) 57:.7 finer (1) 4:8
54:25 46:19 49:15 formed (3)
e-mail (2) erosion (2) F finish (1) 32:3,4;50:17
62:6;63:3 52:4,5 40:10 former (1)
embark (1) especially (1) faces (2) finished (1) 2:10
4:23 57:25 26:14,22 54:4 formulate (1)
emphasize (2) establish (1) facility (2) firms (1) 50:25
8:18;10:19 53:25 24:7,25:2 42:1 forum (1)
enable (1) estimated (2) facing (1) first (10) 54:21
11:2 811,15 15:24 2:10;3:15;15:2; forward (2)
enacted (1) et (1) fact (3) 32:22;33:11;39:19, 10:22;24:13
16:17 58:19 21:21;53:17,22 21;51:6;54.6;56:5 foundation (4)
encompasses (1) evaluate (5) facts (1) Fisheries (1) 8:24,21:11,53:12,
23:17 9:11,15,19;10:6; 7:21 315 55:13
encourage (1) 32:23 falls (3) fisherman (3) four (4)
34:15 evaluated (1) 27:1;35:6;41:5 30:12;31:7,22 25:25;40:1,54:2;
encroachment (1) 34:5 familiar (2) five (5) 61:5
12:23 even (7) 12:11;36:22 8:15;22:21,22; fourth (2)
end (2) 14:7,21:14,28:25,; family (2) 52:13;61:5 41:10
3:12;24:16 29:13;56:3,3,4 46:7;55:4 five-year (1) framework (3)
energy (3) evening (6) far (6) 8:16 15:20,23;32:6
29:4,59:23;61:9 2:3,12,21,4:20; 11:12;36:8;48:1; flood (5) frequency (1)
engagement (1) 11:16;16:8 53:4;57:19;59:23 9:13,24,12:6,24, 48:14
62:17 eventually (1) Favorite (3) 58:19 fresh (2)
engaging (1) 43:13 2:23,40:15;41:16 flood-control (1) 37:15;46:15
62:12 everybody's (1) feasibility (4) 14:20 freshwater (16)
Engineer (1) 18:22 43:6,18;44:3,4 flooding (1) 25:21,30:16,20;

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(504) 529-3355

(4) educate - freshwater



National Environmental Policy Act Public Meeting
April 26, 2012
31:14;33:24;46:13, 23:18;28:24;50:18 56:25 24:12 implemental (1)
14,17;52:10,15,17, glad (2) guys (6) Hillary (1) 47:3
56:21;58:22,24;59:1, 23:10;25:19 3:13;27:2;30:11; 29:9 implementation (1)
18 goal (6) 50:14;56:7;62:13 historically (3) 9:21
fringe (1) 5:3,5;14:17,21,; 12:4;13:22;48:21 implementing (2)
37:8 43:2,53:24 H holding (1) 22:20,25
FUCICH (17) goals(3) 48:2 importance (2)
39:14,15,25;40:5; 12:1,53:20;54:9 half (3) homeowner's (1) 55:5,7
41:8;42:5,13,17; goes (5) 8:14;34:13;61:8 62:20 important (10)
43:1,14,20,24,44:9; 17:24;19:3;26:23; Hall (1) hope (3) 4:17;10:1;11:19;
45:25;53:8,9;,54:19 35:22;59:23 2713 12:21;29:9;60:21 14:2;15:25;17:3;
fuel (6) Good (12) hand (3) human (2) 18:14,47:1;,50:22;
27:15;28:2,23; 2:3;4:20;11:16; 4:2:16:5;19:12 50:20;59:13 63:8
29:6,13;60:9 16:8;23:9,20;34:12; | handle(2) hundred- (1) in- (1)
function (1) 46:25;47:18;50:14; 39:8;42:4 52:12 21:15
45:3 60:11,62:24 handling (1) hydraulic (1) inaudible (2)
functions (1) governing (1) 39:2 33:12 49:20;60:18
45:24 20:11 hands-on (1) Hydro (1) include (5)
funding (2) government (1) 41:23 41:4 7:10;10:11,47:7;
40:17,41:2 54:14 happen (1) Hydrodynamic (10) 54:10,14
funds (6) grade (1) 20:15 2:8,16;3:18;5:21; included (2)
40:10,12,13,16; 35:10 happening (1) 6:13,20;9:10;13:15; 4:9,10
41:1,45:20 grades (1) 27:3 42:7,48:12 includes (1)
further (1) 49:15 happy (1) hydrology (3) 18:7
59:16 gradually (1) 52:23 14:8,11,15:16 including (2)
fusion (2) 33:14 hard (2) 53:19;56:15
24:13;26:3 Grand (2) 38:3;54:25 I Increased (1)
future (2) 35:24,36:2 harm's (1) 14:2
16:4;29:13 Grant (2 27:4 idea (6) increasing (1)
40:21;41:6 HASIK (4) 13:24;17:4;19:5; 12:24
G grasping (1) 26:7,8:51:7,16 50:19;51:2;54:17 incurring (1)
40:10 headed (1) ideas (4) 12:13
Gap (1) gravel (1) 41:13 7:13;18:22;22:8, indicating (1)
35:24 24:13 hear (5) 11 30:12
gaps (1) gravity (3) 18:17,21;19:6; identified (5) individual (3)
6:16 59:25;60:4,61:10 22:4,27:11 6:5;11:12;40:22, 41:11;42:3;53:14
gas (1) great (1) heard (1) 25;41:20 industry (3)
14:9 44:10 15:7 identifies (2) 31:10;32:8;54:4
gates (1) greater (1) hearing (1) 5:6,14 in-flow (1)
58:19 37:20 48:2 identify (8) 24:15
gather (1) GROBY (7) heavily (1) 6:16;7:17;10:6; influence (1)
3:10 21:16,17,20;23:8, 10:20 11:23,25;15:4;43:10; 16:1
gave (1) 10;25:3,8 heavy (1) 45:1 influenced (1)
60:20 ground (1) 22:6 identifying (1) 10:21
general (1) 57:7 held (1) 437 inform (1)
27:8 group (2) 23:18 il (1) 10:23
generate (1) 48:3,53:11 help (6) 16:13 informal (1)
63:2 groups (6) 18:18;29:12; imagine (1) 3:25
generation (2) 32:7,7,10;48:5,17; 37:13;51:1;53:3; 30:3 Information (7)
52:13,13 62:18 60:12 immobilized (1) 3:2,9:5,11:3;
gentleman (2) grow (3) helping (1) 14:4 13:18;16:18;62:25;
21:14;47:10 28:1,24 14:25 impact (11) 63:5
geomor phic (1) growing (1) helps (1) 8:2,4;11:6;17:6, initial (1)
48:20 28:23 18:14 13;40:23;43:12; 32:25
gets (2) growth (2) Henry (1) 45:3;46:22;52:18; initiation (1)
36:7;50:2 10:7,32:10 20:3 56:16 4:17
Gino (1) guess (1) Hi (1) impacted (3) input (8)
2:11 45:6 30:10 46:11;52:11,14 3:10,4:17;7:12,15;
give-If (1) guide (2) Hicks (1) impacts (5) 14:24;32:1;60:6;
531 18:14,18 35 8:3;11:7;17:10,15, 63:8
given (1) Gulf (8) high (2) 16 ins (1)
24:1 6:22;7:5;12:23, 54:3 implement (1) 55:15
giving (3) 35:18;49:11,16;50:1; | Highway (1) 14:15 instance (2)

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(504) 529-3355

(5) fringe - instance



National Environmental Policy Act

Public Meeting
April 26, 2012

59:17;60:17 join (2) large (3)
instead (3) 19:16;62:20 15:10;39:7;58:19
36:18;46:3;56:22 joining (3) larger (1)
intake (2) 2:7,15;4:18 37:6
25:9,18 joint (1) large-scale (1)
Intent (6) 2:17 5:14
17:18;18:7,16; June (1) last (3)
19:4,38:11;39:11 62:16 42:6;45:7;48:1
interest (3) just-Is (1) late (1)
30:5;48:34 20:18 5:2
inter est-Because (1) later (1)
29:1 K 57:11
interests (2) layer (1)
18:12;51:3 Katrina (1) 12:7
into (24) 26:12 LCA (3)
3:17,5:19;14:22; keep (3) 3:15;45:20;49:20
16:4;18:20,23;19:7; 14:3;16:3;61:13 LCA-6 (1)
23:25;30:4;33:25; kind (11) 44:6
35:18;44:5;45:21; 21:21;22:5;31:6, LCAgov (1)
46:17;47:2,49:11,15, 12,20;33:22;45:6,14; 62:23
25;50:12;58:17,24; 56:16;61:1,22 leading (1)
59:2;60:6,25 kinds (2) 24:3
intrusion (2) 18:16;50:24 learn (2)
57:1,58:17 Klein (2) 4:22,42:16
invites (1) 16:12;62:7 least (4)
18:9 knowledge (1) 24:1,19,25:15;
involved (4) 31:18 43:11
36:21;54:25; leave (2)
55:25;61:13 L 20:5;36:5
involvement (3) leaves (1)
3:12;32:11;47:25 lack (2) 36:1
involving (1) 12:14;54:13 leaving (3)
3:13 laid (1) 36:6;49:25;50:2
isands (1) 24:13 LeBlanc (1)
28:9 Lake (1) 2:23
isolated (1) 42:7 Lee (D)
13:23 land (17) 2:4
issues (10) 10:9;12:12,16; left (3)
11:24,25;12:18; 14:2,11,16;16:3; 26:19;52:15,16
17:2,4;18:22;23:22; 31:1;33:21,24;52:14, |legislation (1)
38:23;50:19;56:15 18,22,23;53:4,;55:6; 16:23
56:25 less (1)
J landing (1) 53:14
134 letters (1)
jack (1) landowner (7) 385
25:23 39:16;47:11,11; level (1)
jacks (1) 48:3;53:16;54:6; 16:3
26:4 55:2 life (1)
Jacob (1) landowner-First (1) 22:23
21:17 55:2 light (2)
Jake (1) landowners (10) 29:16;61:2
23:10 53:10,12,19,23; like-I'll (2)
January (1) 54:3,10,15;55:14,20; 46:1
18:3 56:6 limit (1)
Jeanie (1) landowners' (4) 20:24
2:22 47:8,14;54:21; Linda (1)
Jim (1) 58:2 44:12
26:8 Landrieu (1) line (2)
job (1) 60:17 30:14;37:8
59:5 Langlois (1) list (1)
jobs (5) 2:25 18:24
28:22,24,24;29:13; language (2) listens (1)
30:23 10:5;61:24 60:22

little (8)
4:25;9:9;15:3;
16:21;29:1;30:4;
37:12;60:15

LIVADAIS (6)
46:5,6;47:5;56:13;
58:4,10

live (3)
32:16;48:10;58:5

lobby (1)

27:19

lobbying (1)
30:7

local (2)
26:25;32:7
locate (1)
6:1
located (1)
39:17
location (2)
9:1;43:3
locations (5)
7:18;13:10;33:15;
43:7;48:14
long (2)
22:10;26:18
long- (1)
5:14
longer (1)
49:19
longshore (1)
7:6

long-term (2)
13:5;39:20

look (15)
5:16;6:14;7:19,19,
24:8:1;10:13,15,17;
12:9;33:1;34:7,16;
54:18;57:13

looked (1)
33:8

looking (8)
10:11;12:17;13:8,
14;14:24,36:23;
48:21,22

losing (1)
311

loss (5)
12:13;46:19;
47:13;52:18;53:4

lost (7)
34:24,25;35:19;
49:12;52:23;56:22,
23

lot (17)
6:25;15:7;21:10;
22:7,27:19;29:8;
30:3;35:21;36:5;
42:1;44:25:46:9;
52:22;53:21,21;
58:20;62:24

Louisiana (15)
2:19;3:16;4:25;

6:10;8:9;10:2;11:21;
12:12;40:10,16;41:2,
15,17;52:5;61:17
Louisiana's (1)
61:20
lower (5)
8:16;13:4;23:12;
35:2,23

M

mailing (2)
18:24;62:9
main (6)
16:15;23:22;
24:11,12;25:23;
3311
maintaining (1)
14:19
maintenance (1)
371
major (1)
177
majority (2)
37:5;39:3
makes (3)
31:8;36:8;60:12
make-That (1)
24:3
making (1)
37:10
mall (1)
53:15
manage (1)
13:17
managed (1)
9:23
Management (11)
2:9,17;3:19;5:24;
6:14,21;10:4;14:15;
41:5;42:21;48:12
managements (1)
10:16
Manager (6)
2:23,24,24;3:5;
16:11,13
man-made (1)
58:13
many (1)
33:17
map (2)
6:4,19
March (2)
17:19;18:8
marker (2)
24:4;25:9
Marsh (2)
36:25;37:15
mar shes (4)
14:14;25:22;
26:23;37:19
marshland (1)
46:15

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(504) 529-3355

(6) instead - marshland



National Environmental Policy Act

Public Meeting

April 26, 2012
Mary (1) might (5) 2:6;,9:17;12:8; necessary (2) 53:20
60:17 7:25;8:2,9:22, 15:5;23:23;26:3; 11:4;56:19 occur (1)
Master (5) 41:9;52:16 27:4,30:8;31:1; need (31) 53:22
8:21;9:3;10:21,25; mile (2) 32:12;49:16;57:11; 5:11,12,16;6:17, occurring (1)
32:5 24:4;25:9 61:25;63:7 18;7:12;8:25;13:9, 257
material (2) miles (2) much-without (1) 17;15:18,22;18:15, | occurs(1)
35:6;45:12 13:6;25:25 45:2 21;19:6;20:13;21:3; 42:22
maximize (1) million (5) MUELLER (11) 23:7,26:24,33:14; Office (2)
9:22 8:11;40:8;44:22; 2:2,4,19:9;20:21, 34:13,15;50:24; 2514
May (7) 45:11;61:18 21:1;36:12;49:5; 54:10,21,22,22;55:3, | official (1)
18:21;19:6;21:4; mind (2) 50:8;51:10;59:9; 10,17,20;60:14 50:16
23:19;25:20;26:5; 56:9;61:13 62:1 needed (5) of-l (1)
62:10 missions (1) multiple (2) 5:7;11:1;13:22; 21:11
maybe (10) 12:5 13:11;15:14 14:1;55:5 oil (1)
4:5;24:23;31:4,21; Mississippi (26) Munster (2) needs (3) 14:9
37:12;56:22,23; 2:8,16;3:18;5:21, 24:15,16 5:9;50:20;55:13 old (1)
57:18,19,22 23,24,6:13,20,22; Murphy (1) negative (1) 61:19
mean (11) 7:8;8:16;9:10,11; 25:16 45:2 omission (1)
9:16;10:8;20:10; 10:4;12:5;13:4;24:3; | Murphy's(2) neighborhood (1) 53:18
22:20;27:25;33:7, 27:15;30:14;33:25; 24:5;25:10 25:15 once (8)
37:13;42:11,;51:8; 39:18;41.4;49:10; myself (3) net (1) 4:11;5:25;15:11,
54:1,56:7 55:6;56:24,58:9 55:8,9;61:5 16:1 15;33:2;44:3,63:4,8
meaning (1) mix (1) never-No (1) one (23)
38:11 25:21 N 57:10 4:15;5:19,20;11:6;
means (3) modeling (5) New (9) 20:12;22:14;23:11,
12:16;22:8;37:1 5:22;7:1,42:7, name (19) 11:18;26:22,22; 15,21,24:2;25:19,20;
meant (1) 48:16;49:3 2:4,4:3:11:17; 38:1,13,17;60:14; 27:18;29:9;30:6;
9:11 models (3) 19:13;20:3;21:17; 61:14,14 31:3;32:22;36:15;
measur ements (1) 13:15,16;15:21 23:9;25:1;27:13,14, | news(1) 38:25;48:19;55:8;
11:1 Molly (1) 17,22,25;28:11;29:1,; 38:9 57:10;61:17
measures (3) 2:24 32:16;39:15;46:6; next (6) one-dimensional (1)
10:15,16;14:15 money (3) 58:3 10:22;25:10; 49:3
media (3) 45:10,23;54:7 name's (3) 26:21,27:9,44:7, one's (1)
26:25,25;38:9 monies (5) 30:10;34:21;48:10 45:6 38:2
meeting (6) 40:18,20,21,41:6; Nancy (1) Nicky (1) only (9)
3:8;4:10;20:7; 45:21 60:17 30:10 13:5;20:14;21:23;
21:25;26:11;27:1 monitoring (2) nation (1) none (1) 52:11,15,16,24;
meetings (8) 22:7;42:22 10:3 60:13 54.15;55:21
16:15;17:22; mor e (18) National (3) non-governmental (1) | open (2)
33:17;45:8;48:3,3,4; 4:15;7:19;9:7,9; 3:20;16:16;26:25 62:21 16:24;51:5
61:5 12:1;13:6,17;14:23; | native (2) north (1) operation (3)
meeting's (1) 22:14,30:3;39:1; 29:22;30:1 6:23 9:2,12;10:23
23:18 40:1,44:25;,48:7, natural (12) notation (1) opinion (1)
member (1) 49:6;53:14;54:2; 27:16,17;28:8,10, 18:9 39:12
62:20 55:10 20;29:5;50:20; note (2) opportunities (3)
members (7) most (7) 57:15;58:15,23; 7:11;31:13 11:25;13:1;15:4
2:12,13,21,3:10; 13:2;15:23,25; 59:25;60:3 Notice (4) oppor tunity (5)
19:16;63:3,5 23:17;35:2,5;43:11 | Naturally (1) 17:17,23;18:7; 2:20;6:14;18:11,
mentioned (3) mouth (3) 59:13 19:4 19:21,23
36:3,47:10,58:8 6:22;36:5,7 nature (1) November (1) order (5)
Meraux (1) move (7) 28:3 18:1 5:9;13:12;15:23;
58:5 3:17;12:22;15:1; navigation (9) number (2) 18:19;48:5
met (2) 35:18;44:5;50:12, 9:14,24;10:14; 61:17,62:7 organizations (2)
3:9;42:24 61:11 12:6;14:19;35:7; nutrients (3) 21:14;62:21
MEULLER (1) moves (1) 45:3;48:4;55:7 13:25;28:7;61:11 organize (1)
50:4 : near (2) 38:22
Mexico (3) moving (1) 5:8;11:21 O originally (1)
12:23;35:19;49:11 24:19 near- (1) 42:24
mic (3) MRGO (9) 48:19 objective (2) Orleans(2)
4:1;19:11,22:4 26:1,2,34:5;36:21, near-term (2) 15:2,25 11:18;48:11
Micaela (4) 24;38:1,17;46:16; 5:7;6:4 objectives (8) others(1)
2:24;,4:14;11:15; 58:9 necessarily (1) 11:12;12:1;14:22, 57:12
12:4 much (14) 38:17 23,25;37:14;42:23; otherwise (1)

Associated Reporters, Inc.
(504) 529-3355

(7) Mary - otherwise



National Environmental Policy Act

Public Meeting

April 26, 2012
12:19 20:8;30:7 picking (1) 21:4 process (14)

out (34) partner (1) 22:4 postmarked (1) 3:12,21;7:7;11:22;
2:7;4:22;7:7;,9:10; 47:2 Picture (3) 62:10 15:17;16:10,23,25;
11:17;12:19;16:24; partners (1) 14:20;59:14,60:16 pots (1) 17:20,23;18:6;47:25;
22:8;23:7,23,23; 8:10 piece (3) 45:23 56:3;62:13
24:6;25:12,16,17,18; | parts(2) 38:9;57:7,12 pouring (1) Proctor's (2)
29:3;30:25;33:14; 16:14;32:22 pieces (2) 26:4 57:6,23
35:6,22;36:23;38:4, pass (6) 38:4,6 power (1) produce (1)
6,7,12,23;41:11, 23:6;30:19;31:17, pipeline (1) 61:9 46:21
49:15;51:9;52:21; 35:6,24;36:3 58:14 preconstruction (1) Program (9)
53:15;62:19;63:9 passed (1) place (1) 445 2:23,23;3:17;5:1,

Outfall (3) 23:10 265 Pre-Engineering (1) 3;6:11;23:14;40:24,
10:15;14:14,15 passes (6) placement (1) 6:8 25

Outlet (1) 31:19;35:23;36:2, 10:23 prepared (1) progress (2)

56:25 3;37:6;48:25 plan (15) 185 53:11;55:21
outs (1) passes-or (1) 3:13;8:22,23,23; presentation (4) Project (21)
55:15 36:2 9:3;10:21,25;22:6; 3:24;20:10,16; 2:25;3:5;7:17,
outside (1) patterns (2) 29:13;32:5,9,18; 22:8 8:14;11:13,19;29:21,
57:8 5:22;31:10 47:3,6;62:12 presentation-Oh (1) 25;39:18;40:8;41.:5,
over (14) Paul (1) Planner (2) 4:15 6,18,19;42:25;44:13;
3:14;4:14;7:21; 59:12 345 presentations (1) 47:2,15;49:21;62:6,
9:7,19;10:12;11:10; paying (4) Planning (2) 3:23 24
13:11;15:17;16:6; 8:13,14;47:12; 6:7;16:10 President (1) projects (23)
26:5;46:8;48:23; 52:23 plans (4) 211 5:7,6:5,6,12,15,17;
59:20 pecan (1) 29:20;47:15;54:9; President's (1) 7:25;8:2,22;9:2;
overall (3) 28:4 59:13 2:14 10:24;11:2;23:1;
14:17,21;53:24 Pelos (1) plant (7) prevent (2) 31:6;40:11,22,24;
overcome (2) 60:17 24:14;27:14,22; 52:5;58:20 42:8,8,9;43:4,46:21,
11:25;12:21 people (16) 28:1,11;29:19,22 previous (1) 47:6
overestimated (1) 15:7;20:9,15; planted (1) 51:8 promote (1)
49:24 25:13;26:4,14,28:24; 27:15 previously (2) 14:16

own (5) 29:8;30:20;52:9,10, | planting (1) 49:17,24 promoting (1)
41:24;42:3,4; 22;53:2;60:13,19; 479 Price (30) 14:10
54:23;55:17 61:4 plants (2) 3:5;11:10,14,17; properly (1)

owned (1) people-l (1) 28:17;30:1 24:25,25:5,27:21,; 9:12
46:8 61:3 Plaquemine (1) 28:15;29:17;32:21; | property (4)

oxymoron (1) people's (1) 39:17 35:1,14,20;39:23; 39:17,46:8;47:12;
45:15 39:11 plate (1) 40:3;42:10,15,19; 53:16

per (2) 61:21 43:5,17,22;44:1,15, | protected (2)
P 10:13;31:1 please (7) 19,24;45:16;47:23; 57:8,9
Perhaps (1) 4:3,6,11;7:11, 48:18;49:13;61:8 protecting (1)

paid (1) 43:4 19:12,13;47:14 primarily (2) 56:25
24:5 period (2) plenty (1) 34:23,35:4 Protection (3)

panel (1) 21:7;50:17 2321 primary (2) 2:18;9:24;32:3
19:17 Perry (1) point (9) 12:5;43:2 provide (4)

Parish (16) 31 22:24,24:20; priorities (1) 10:2;11:3;14:4;
2:10,14;20:4,10, personal (1) 25:17,50:3;51:22,24; 26:23 53:1
11;23:16;25:24; 18:9 55:24,57:7,23 priority (2) provides (1)
30:13;31:22;34:22; personally (1) pointed (1) 13:7;53:23 43:11
39:16;45:8;46:7; 11:19 22:7 private (1) Providing (1)
48:11;,57:16;58:4 personnel (4) Policy (2) 53:15 15:20

part (21) 40:20;41:20,24; 3:21;16:16 probably (4) Public (17)
4:17;11:22;27:9; 42:4 political (1) 15:25;37:2,5; 2:5;3:1,8,10,12;
30:5;32:25;33:11; per spective (1) 26:21 43:15 4:9,16;16:14,18,25;
34.6,9;37:13;41:18; 10:20 polyethylene (1) problem (3) 17:22;18:2,10;23:17,
42:21:43:9,12;44:3; phase (1) 24:12 39:10,13;59:22 27:3,47:20,25
45:20;47:24;48:16; 6:9 portion (2) problems (5) publication (3)
49:1,2,4,22 phases (1) 33:12;47:20 11:11,23;15:4; 17:17,23;18:7

participate (2) 44:2 positive (3) 53:22,59:20 publicly (1)
55:20;62:14 Phil (1) 16:2;,29:10,11 problems-or (1) 38:12

participation (2) 35 possibly (1) 11:23 published (1)
54:18;63:7 phone (1) 479 proceed (1) 17:19

particular (2) 62:7 postdated (1) 48:6 publishing (1)

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(504) 529-3355

(8) out - publishing



National Environmental Policy Act Public Meeting
April 26, 2012
38:13 really-Could (1) 22:23,27:7 45:2;55:4;57:18; 2:11;20:2,3,23;
pump (4) 35:8 remodeling (1) 62:14 21:9,19;22:13,18;
25:17,20;59:23; reason (2) 49:3 restore (5) 46:2
60:2 6:24;21:23 remove (1) 10:7;15:10;37:14; round (2)
pumped (2) Reasonable (4) 15:15 57:23,24 55:16,17
57:3;59:24 57:18,19,23,24 removes (1) restored (3) ruined (1)
pumping (3) reasoning (1) 25:14 37:1,57:4,16 46:14
24:8;25:12;26:2 53:24 repeat (1) restoring (1) rules (1)
pur pose (1) receive (2) 251 59:6 53:13
36:23 18:25;21:3 repetitive (1) result (4) running (1)
push (4) recently (4) 15:3 17:11;29:11,11; 24:7
33:21,24;34:17,17 8:20;32:3,4;49:19 rephrase (1) 473
pushed-why (1) recognize (4) 35:8 retainer (1) S
36:17 2:10,20;4:2;12:20 Report (19) 58:14
put (8) recommend (2) 4:11,5:2,6,10,13, rethink (1) sailing (1)
15:12;31:12; 6:17,7:25 19;6:5;10:6;17:21; 33:23 55:25
36:17;37:25;38:12; recommendation (1) 18:19,20,23,25;19:5; | return (1) Salt (4)
57:10;58:21;59:4 34:6 21:3,44:4,4,46:22; 56:21 46:13;56:25;
putting (2) recommendations (2) 62:11 revise (1) 58:16,20
36:19;52:21 7:13;34:10 reporter (1) 54 same (5)
recommended (3) 4:8 ridge (1) 5:13;26:14;28:21,
Q 8:23;9:3;10:25 represent (2) 57:11 21;61:19
reconnect (2) 2:4;,61:3 ridges (1) sand (13)
quantify (1) 13:21;14:18 represented (3) 57:16 23:23;24:6,8,20;
9:16 record (5) 21:12,13;61.:6 right (20) 25:10,12,15,21;
guantities (1) 4:9,13:5;18:4; representing (1) 2:3,22;4:20;,5:12, 30:19;31:17,19;
15:5 26:10;47:21 20:12 6:9;9:8;17:20;19:20; 34:18;35:4
Question- (1) recorded (3) requests (1) 25:16;39:21;43:23; | Sandy (4)
19:7 51:9,11;62:3 62:19 44:2,14,20;46:10; 3:6;16:6,9;50:12
question-and- (1) records (1) requirement (1) 47:11;50:11,15; save (4)
277 49:1 17.8 51:14;54:12 4:6,11;26:16;
Question-and-Answer (1) | Recovery (1) reside (1) rights (4) 62:15
3:25 29:10 11:20 47:8,14;56:5;58:2 saying (4)
quick (1) reduction (1) resident (7) Rigolets (2) 5:25;26:10;30:6;
7:21 9:13 20:4,34:22;39:16; 37:6,7 59:6
referring (1) 46:7;49:9;52:2;58:4 |rise (1) scale (1)
R 17:11 residents (1) 16:3 5:17
refine (3) 45:8 risk (2) scales (1)
Rachel (2) 7:16;9:1,6 resolve (1) 9:13;12:24 13:12
3:25;19:10 refined (1) 11:24 River (65) schedule (2)
raise (2) 7:20 resour ce (5) 2:8,16;3:18;5:21, 17:16
4:2,19:12 refining (1) 15:5;28:10,20; 23,24,6:1,13,20,22;, | Science (1)
raised (1) 714 29:6;60:3 7:1,8;8:2,17;9:10,11, 49:20
11:20 refusal (1) resour ces (15) 15,17;10:2,4;,12:5; science- (1)
ran (1) 56:5 6:2,7:23;9:17,19, 13:4,15,17,21;14:18; 3:23
24:11 regards (2) 22;13:18,21;14:18; 15:16,16;22:9;23:24, | scientists (2)
rather (2) 42:6;54:21 17:3;18:13;27:17, 24:6,6,25:6,12,16; 29:7;60:1
24:10;37:21 regions (1) 28:8,45:1,50:22; 33:3,12;35:3,5,7,11, |scope(2)
read (2) 35:3 59:25 22,23;36:1,5,7; 17:1,4
37:24,38:3 Register (3) respect (1) 39:18;42:7,44:23; scoping (25)
real (3) 17:18,24;18:8 9:12 45:3,12,13;48:21,22, 3:8,21;4:7,10,12;
39:10,13;49:15 regulations (1) respond (4) 24,49:3,10,21,25; 16:23,23;17:20,21,
reality (2) 53:14 19:22,24;51:23,23 50:2;52:21;55:6; 22;18:6,19,20,23;
30:24;31:1 Reintroduction (1) response (1) 56:24;58:9,22 19:2,5,22;21:3,7;
realized (1) 39:18 39:4 rivers(1) 47:20;48:8;50:12,16;
49:23 reiterate (4) rest (2) 9:23 51:12;62:11
really (18) 19:20;46:1;47:20; 20:6;21:24 river's(2) scratch (1)
11:19;12:18;13:9; 51:15 Restoration (24) 13:18,24 8:20
18:16;21:25;25:22; related (1) 2:19;3:16;5:1,10, Rodi (9) screen (2)
26:24;27:3;32:2; 36:15 17;6:12;9:13,25; 4:1;19:10,19;23:3; 16:21;17:12
33.7;47:19;49:17; remainder (1) 10:15;12:8;14:4,5,6; 27:6;51:13,19;,52:6; |sea- (1)
54:10,20;55:12,23; 36:4 15:6,9;23:13;32:4; 53:6 16:2
56:17;57:12 remember (2) 34:5;36:24,40:11, Rodriguez (9) seafood (1)

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(504) 529-3355

(9) pump - seafood



National Environmental Policy Act Public Meeting
April 26, 2012
31:10 share(2) 24:17 stakeholder (1) 19;4:18,22;5:21,25;
seasonal (1) 8:12;17:1 somewhere (2) 62:17 6:14,19,21;7:5,10,14,
13:11 sheet (1) 22:1;25:14 stakeholders (2) 16,22,24,25;8:7,7,10,

Seated (1) 38:3 Sorry (5) 16:25;18:10 15,16,20,25;9:9,11;
2:22 sheets (1) 17:12;20:5;25:2,4; standard (1) 10:5,6,20;11:5,22;

seaweed (1) 38:19 51:18 53:13 12:2,21;13:7,13,19;
28:3 ship (3) sort (1) standing (1) 14:17,22;15:1,22;

second (5) 57:5,17;58:18 38:22 14:13 16:12;17:1,2,5;
10:13;31:1;35:9; shopping (1) sounds (2) star (1) 18:10,12,13,18;19:3;
40:7;41:9 53:15 34:12;56:17 29:15 22:5;23:16;26:15;

secured (1) show (1) sour ces (2) start (7) 27:25;29:19;32:9,22;
25:13 57:22 40:17;41:2 3:15;4:14;5:12; 33:10;34:6,7,10;

sediment (33) showing (2) Speaker (1) 18:2;22:20,25;29:3 36:22;37:10,13;
5:22;6:1;7:6,7, 6:4,19 60:18 starting (4) 38:17;39:6;41:10,11,
12:8;13:5,10,25; shrimp (1) speakers (1) 5:18;8:19;43:3; 23;42:20,22,25;43:6,
15:5,9;23:24;34:23; 30:13 62:18 55:24 10,12,16;44:22;
35:2,4,10,21;36:1,6, |side(3) speaking (1) starts (2) 45:11;46:20;47:4,15;
8;46:18;47:9;49:11, 24:3,21;57:11 60:1 17:17;55:18 48:1,6,12,17;49:2 4,
14,15,20,24;50:1; sides(2) special (1) state (20) 18;51:2;53:25;
52:21;55:5;57:3; 15:7;46:10 48:2 4:3,21,8:9,13,20; 56:15;57:22;59:1,3,
58:1;59:5;61:11 sign (1) specialty (1) 9:4;26:13;32:2,5; 6;60:6,7,14;61:1,2,

sediments (2) 8.6 48:5 40:9,16;41:2,7,14, 24;62:13,25
15:16;28:7 signed (1) species (1) 17;44:14;47:1; study- (1)

seeing (2) 18:24 29:22 54:13;55:9;61:16 43:19
36:6;48:22 significant (1) specific (6) stated (4) studying (5)

seems (3) 18:22 11:11;12:1;20:19; 18:6;37:18;39:19; 22:20,22,24;32:19;
38:20;46:1,2 silica (1) 41:20;51:3,3 56:17 46:3

selected (1) 25:21 specifically (1) Statement (4) stuff (2)

11:7 silt (3) 38:25 8:5;11:6;17:6,10 37:19;60:2

Selling (1) 14:3;23:24;44:23 specifics (1) State's (2) subject (4)

25:13 sit (1) 14:23 10:20;54:22 23:13;29:2;30:7;

senators (1) 30:10 spelled (1) station (3) 59:16
27:20 six (3) 16:23 24:14,15;26:2 submit (4)

send (2) 5:14;39:20;52:13 spend (4) stay (4) 19:23;21:4;63:1,6
20:19;23:6 sixth (1) 28:19;29:5;45:11; 15:13;16:2;31:22; subsided (1)

Senior (1) 3.7 61:18 50:15 46:18
34 size (1) spending (1) step (5) subsidence (2)

sense (4) 35:10 28:12 10:22;12:2;44:7; 12:11;14:3
13:20;26:12; sizes (1) split (1) 54:11;61:21 substitute (1)
60:12;61:22 10:11 34:13 steps (1) 16:11

separate (1) diced (1) spoiler (1) 61:12 suggest (1)

45:23 38:3 57:10 Stiles (10) 31:4

SERPAS (4) dope (1) spoke (3) 3:6;16:6,7,9; suggestion (1)
32:15,16;33:16; 14:9 30:21;60:18,23 37:11;38:15;50:13; 52:3
34:11 small (1) spotlight (1) 54:16;56:11;58:7 Summer (1)

serve (1) 41:25 29:2 still (3) 2:25
58:5 smooth (1) spread (2) 8:24,27:4;32:19 superintendent (1)

service (1) 55:25 38:3,19 STIPELCOVICH (10) | 2311
10:1 soil (3) sprout (1) 34:20,21;35:12,17; | superplant (1)

services (2) 24:8;58:6;61:11 28:11 36:10;49:7,8;50:6; 24:15
14:20;23:12 so-it (1) St (21) 51:25;52:1 supervisor (1)

Session (8) 39:7 20:3,11,13;21:11, stored (2) 58:5
3:25;4:7,12;19:8, solve (1) 18;23:12,16;24:11, 35:21;50:2 supplied (1)
23;27:8;50:12;51:12 59:21 26:8;30:13;32:17,19; | straight (1) 37:3

set (2) somebody (4) 33:19;34:22;39:16; 59:19 supplying (1)
9:9;42:24 31:21;59:14; 44:12;46:7,49:8; strategies (1) 36:25

seven (3) 60:14;61:23 52:1;57:16;58:4 9:21 support (2)
26:12;45:7,14 someone (2) staff (3) studies (11) 13:12;14:11

several (5) 54:22;55:11 2:14;,41:24,42:3 5:15,18;39:4,20; sure (6)
2:12;3:9;13:14; sometimes (5) stage (1) 40:2;42:4,45:18,20; 19:1;23:12;38:24;
62:4,14 3:22;53:10;55:9; 6:7 52:19;54:2;,57:21 42:23;56:7;59:3

sewer (1) 56:16;59:18 stages (1) Study (105) surface (1)

23:12 somewhat (1) 6:6 2:9,17,24;3:9,13, 16:4

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(504) 529-3355

(10) seasonal - surface



National Environmental Policy Act

Public Meeting
April 26, 2012

surplus (1)
40:18

surrounding (2)
13:16,23

suspended (1)
36:1

sustainable (4)
6:3;14:4,16;16:2

swamp (1)
56:21

swamps (1)
28:5

Swiss (1)
57:13

system (1)
49:25

table (2)
55:16,17
table-top (1)
24:2
tabulating (1)
38:25
tag's (1)
61:8
talk (4)
2:7:3:15,20;11:11
talked (3)
24:21;26:10;62:23
talking (10)
22:21,21;25:6;

28:10;30:22;42:20;

50:21;52:20;58:9;
59:17
Tami (2)
39:15;53:9
Tammany (3)
21:18;23:16;39:16
tapped (1)
45:21
target (2)
13:4;14:16
taxes (2)
47:12;52:24
team (11)
2:20;3:11;19:16,
21;32:6;41:18,19;
62:15,20;63:3,5
technical (2)
3:23;48:16
technology (2)
26:3;49:20
telling (2)
4:24;53:16
tells (1)
46:22
tend (1)
17:14
term (3)
5:8,15;48:20
terminology (1)

33:20
territory (1)
61:19
that- (1)
27:23
that's-1'm (1)
21:21
the-And (2)
40:23
the-l (1)
17:11
the-it (1)
49:19
thinking (2)
33:23;58:11
third (1)
41:10
though (3)
20:5;23:2;55:12
thought (11)
17:11;24:1,2,7,19;

29:6;31:17;49:10,17;

56:7,9
three(3)
12:9;52:24;60:23
through-in (1)
37:16
throughout (3)
3:13;62:13,25
thrown (1)
51.9
thus (1)
11:12
till (2)
22:23
Tim (2)
3:4,33:4
times (2)
15:14;60:24
time-share (1)
44:13
to-All (1)
29:4
to-And (1)
234
Toca (1)
32:17
together (6)
6:15;12:10;33:1;
55:14,20,22
told (2)
45:9
tomorrow (1)
61:15
tonight (7)
2:7;3:14,12:3;
14:24;18:17;23:11,
62:4
tools (3)
9:5,18;22:7
tossed (1)
57:21
total (2)

40:8;41:19 up (14)
totally (1) 5:3;14:3;18:24;
55:3 19:17;22:4;30:18,21,
touched (1) 31:6;38:22;39:1;
337 47:9;51:5;61:19,21
track (1) upon (3)
32:20 27:1,29:24,59:15
traditionally (1) urgency (1)
9:23 26:13
Training (1) use (12)
41:21 6:2;8:23;9:5;12:7,
transparent (1) 22:10,11;40:18,19,
16:24 22,25,42:1,2
transport (1) used (6)
7:6 9:18,22;46:15;
trees(2) 49:1,2;60:19
28:34 users (1)
trend (1) 32:8
5:4 using (3)
tributaries (3) 33:20;41:3;60:3
58:12,13,14
trucking (1) \/
25:11
trucks(2) valuable (1)
25:13,15 10:1
try (5) values (1)
7:1;11:24;13:24, 32:2
14:3;23:25 variety (1)
trying (2) 29:24
12:7,15 various (2)
turn (2) 6:6;35:23
4:13;11:9 vast (1)
two (5) 47:13
5:18;12:5;20:7; vegetation (4)
39:22;54:1 28:17;46:14,19;
type(3) 47:10
29:25;49:18;55:13 Venice (1)
typical (2) 55:19
29:22;30:1 Vicksburg (2)
typically (1) 6:23,24
395 viewpoint (1)
54:23
) Violet (16)
32:20,24;33:19;
ugly (1) 34:14,16,17;36:16,
30:17 18,23;37:17,20;
uhm (6) 46:10;55:19;58:12,
30:11;41:12; 21;59:2
54:20;55:12;56:4,4 | virgin (1)
unbelievable (1) 61:18
31:2 volume (3)
under (7) 38:21;39:4,48:14
6:12;7:23,25;
31:15;40:25;41:5; W
42:20
under stands (1) wait (1)
60:15 54:4
unique (1) walk- (1)
22:6 19:10
unknowing (1) walk-around (1)
272 4.1
Unless (1) wall (1)
54:24 58:19

WALTHER (2)
48:9,10

wants (1)
51:5

WARD (7)
27:12,13,24,28:18;
30:2;,59:11,12

Washington (1)
27:18

wasted (3)
54:7,7,8

water (26)
5:22:6:1,7:9,22;
13:11,24;14:13;16:3;
25:9;33:21,24,;34:18;
35:25;36:18,25;
46:11,14;57:1;58:6,
16,20;59:19,24:;60:4,
11;61:10

water -logged (1)
14:12

way (21)
6:23;17:24;19:3;
20:14;21:7;25:19;
27:4;28:13;31:7,9,
12,20;38:22;39:12;
46:12;54:11;55:19;
56:1;57:3,14;59:4

ways (1)
62:5

website (2)
37:25;62:24

week (2)
23:19,20

welcome (2)
46:16,18

Wes (1)
2:23

west (3)
7:8;35:6;49:22

wetland (1)
23:13

Wetlands (14)
21:11;23:25;
25:25;26:1,16;37:4,
15;46:9,17;47:13;
56:22;57:25;59:3,7

wetland-the (1)
23:13

what's (7)
20:13,24;27:3,14;
31:13,23;59:4

whatsoever (1)
55:23

whenever (2)
17:7;31:5

whereas (1)
37:4

where's (1)
40:13

whole (1)
577

who's (2)

(504) 529-3355

Associated Reporters, Inc.

(11) surplus- who's



National Environmental Policy Act

Public Meeting
April 26, 2012

2:11;31:22
wider (1)
30:4
Wildlife (1)
315
William (1)
62:7
wind (2)
7:961:19
wisdom (1)
59:15
wish (1)
21:24
within (5)
16:22;34:5;54:13,
13;55:8
without (3)
34:8;37:9;45:2
wondering (2)
36:16;48:11
word (2)
30:17,18
work (9)
5:20,24;34:8;
45:22:48:16;49:23;
54:5;55:22:60:20
working (2)
5:12;6:15
world (1)
28:8
write (1)
31:3
writing (1)
51:1
written (1)
20:20
wrote (3)
29:8;38:5;60:17

Y

y'all (28)
22:2:24:6,19;28:9,
12;30:18,21,22,22,
23;31:3,4,7,8,12,20,
23;33:18,22;46:3;
52:18,19,19,20,22;
53:1,2;60:16

y'all's(2)
27:25;30:23

yards(2)
24:4;26:1

years (13)
5:8;8:15;13:11;
14:6;22:21,22;26:12,
13;30:15;45:7,14;
46:3,8

youokay (1)

16:22

Z

Zone (1)

26:9
zones (1)

26:16
Zoning (2)

2:13;21:12

Associated Reporters, Inc.
(504) 529-3355

(12) wider - Zoning



	Index
	1
	1,000 (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	100% (1)
	12 (1)
	15 (2)
	150 (1)
	1950's (2)
	1960's (1)
	1969 (1)

	2
	2,000 (1)
	2004 (2)
	2005 (2)
	2007 (2)
	2011 (2)
	2012 (3)
	2015 (2)
	2016 (1)
	23 (1)
	23rd (1)
	24-trimethyl (1)
	25 (3)
	25.3 (2)
	27,000 (1)

	3
	30 (1)
	300 (1)

	4
	45-day (1)
	4th (5)

	5
	5 (1)
	50 (3)
	50% (1)
	50,000 (1)
	50-50 (2)
	500 (1)

	7
	7 (2)
	70 (1)
	75 (1)

	8
	800 (1)
	89.9 (2)

	9
	911 (1)

	A
	ability-They (1)
	able (2)
	above (3)
	accomplished (1)
	achieve (1)
	acquire (1)
	acres (4)
	Act (3)
	action (2)
	actions (2)
	activities (1)
	actual (3)
	actual-for (1)
	actually (11)
	add (4)
	adding (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (5)
	address (4)
	addressed (1)
	Adjusting (1)
	administration (1)
	advantageous (2)
	adverse (2)
	Advisory (2)
	Affairs (1)
	afternoon (1)
	again (7)
	against (1)
	agency (1)
	agree (2)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (4)
	ain't (3)
	air (2)
	air-flow (1)
	ALFONSO (4)
	algae (1)
	alignment (1)
	allow (4)
	allowed (2)
	almost (1)
	along (10)
	alternating (1)
	alternative (2)
	although (2)
	always (1)
	amount (6)
	analyses (1)
	analysis (3)
	and- (1)
	and-Answer (1)
	and-I (1)
	answered (2)
	Anthony (3)
	anticipating (1)
	anymore (1)
	apply (1)
	appreciate (8)
	appropriated (1)
	appropriates (1)
	area (20)
	areas (3)
	Army (3)
	around (5)
	artificial (1)
	aside (1)
	aspect (1)
	assess (1)
	assessment (2)
	assist (1)
	association (1)
	assured (1)
	August (1)
	Authority (2)
	authorization (1)
	authorizations (1)
	authorized (6)
	available (6)
	aware (1)
	away (5)
	awkward (1)
	Axtman (6)

	B
	back (8)
	bad (1)
	balance (1)
	bank (1)
	banks (3)
	Baptiste (1)
	BARRETT (8)
	barrier (2)
	based (3)
	basically (4)
	basin (2)
	basins (4)
	bayside (3)
	be-okay (1)
	Becky (2)
	become (3)
	becomes (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (1)
	begins (3)
	begun (1)
	behalf (1)
	behind (2)
	Belle (2)
	below (1)
	beneficial (2)
	benefit (5)
	benefits (2)
	benefitted (1)
	Bernard (16)
	best (5)
	better (8)
	beyond (1)
	Big (3)
	biggest (1)
	Bill (1)
	billions (2)
	Biloxi (3)
	bit (4)
	board (1)
	body (1)
	Bohemia (1)
	Bonnet (4)
	born (2)
	both (2)
	Boulevard (1)
	Branch (1)
	break! (1)
	breakthroughs (1)
	Bridget (1)
	bring (2)
	broader (3)
	bruises (2)
	build (10)
	building (8)
	bulked (1)
	bulkheads (1)
	bumps (2)
	bureau (1)
	Burgwine (1)
	business (2)

	C
	Caernarvon (1)
	Caillou (1)
	call (11)
	called (1)
	calling (2)
	came (2)
	can (44)
	canal (13)
	canals (1)
	capture (6)
	captured (2)
	card (1)
	care (1)
	Carre (4)
	case (1)
	catch (1)
	Catherine (1)
	central (6)
	centralized (1)
	certain (1)
	certainly (1)
	cetera (1)
	CF (3)
	cfs (1)
	chance (2)
	change (12)
	changed (2)
	changes (2)
	channel (5)
	Chasse (2)
	cheap (1)
	cheaper (1)
	cheaply (1)
	cheese (1)
	Chef (1)
	Cherie (5)
	chief (3)
	Chuck (1)
	Clair (2)
	click (1)
	clicked (1)
	Clinton (1)
	closer (4)
	coast (5)
	Coastal (28)
	Cocodrie (1)
	collect (1)
	collected (1)
	collection (2)
	Collette (1)
	combine (1)
	combined (2)
	coming (9)
	comment (14)
	comment/question (1)
	commentary (1)
	comments (27)
	commercial (3)
	Committee (3)
	common (1)
	communities (2)
	community (1)
	company (1)
	comparting (1)
	complaint (1)
	complete (2)
	completed (3)
	completely (1)
	completion (1)
	complex (1)
	complexities (1)
	compliment (2)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (3)
	concert (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conditions (1)
	conducted (3)
	conducting (2)
	Coner (6)
	Conference (1)
	conferences (1)
	Congress (5)
	congressional (1)
	conquer (1)
	Conservation (1)
	consider (5)
	consideration (1)
	considered (4)
	consist (1)
	constructed (2)
	constructing (1)
	Construction (6)
	consultant (1)
	contact (3)
	context (2)
	continue (4)
	continued (2)
	contracted (1)
	contracting (1)
	control (1)
	copy (1)
	corporations (1)
	Corps (18)
	Corps' (1)
	cost (5)
	cost-share (4)
	cost-shared (1)
	Council (3)
	councilman (2)
	couple (1)
	course (1)
	court- (1)
	court-reporter (2)
	cover (2)
	CPRA (1)
	create (3)
	creating (1)
	Crescent (1)
	critical (3)
	cubic (1)
	cumulative (1)
	Cupid's (1)
	current (2)
	currently (6)
	currents (1)
	cut (2)
	Cypress (1)

	D
	dam (1)
	dams (3)
	Darryl (2)
	data (8)
	date (2)
	day (1)
	DC (1)
	deal (2)
	decision (2)
	decision-makers (1)
	decision-making (1)
	decisions (1)
	dedicated (3)
	deemed (1)
	deepening (1)
	define (2)
	degradation (1)
	degrade (1)
	degrading (1)
	delays (1)
	deliverable (1)
	delivered (1)
	Delta (10)
	deltaic (1)
	demo (3)
	demonstration (2)
	Department (1)
	dependent (1)
	depositing (1)
	depths (1)
	Design (2)
	detail (1)
	detailed (2)
	details (1)
	determine (2)
	determining (1)
	develop (6)
	developed (1)
	developing (3)
	Development (5)
	diced (1)
	different (18)
	difficult (2)
	direct (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (5)
	Director (1)
	disappearing (3)
	disappointed (1)
	disclose (2)
	disclosures (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussing (1)
	disposed (1)
	distribute (1)
	District (6)
	diversion (18)
	diversions (13)
	divert (1)
	diverted (1)
	divisions (1)
	dollars (5)
	done (10)
	door (1)
	down (8)
	draft (3)
	dredge (2)
	dredged (3)
	dredging (13)
	drill (1)
	due (2)
	during (1)
	dynamics (1)

	E
	e-mail (2)
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	earth (1)
	easily (1)
	eastern (1)
	easy (1)
	ecological (1)
	Ecosystem (7)
	educate (2)
	educated (1)
	education (2)
	effectively (1)
	effects (4)
	effort (3)
	efforts (4)
	EIS (7)
	either (2)
	electronic (1)
	element (1)
	elevate (1)
	elevation (2)
	eliminate (1)
	eliminated (1)
	else (4)
	embark (1)
	emphasize (2)
	enable (1)
	enacted (1)
	encompasses (1)
	encourage (1)
	encroachment (1)
	end (2)
	energy (3)
	engagement (1)
	engaging (1)
	Engineer (1)
	Engineering (2)
	Engineers (12)
	enjoy (1)
	enlargement (1)
	enlarging (1)
	enough (2)
	ensure (1)
	enter (2)
	entering (1)
	Entities (1)
	entity (1)
	environment (1)
	Environmental (18)
	Environmentalist (1)
	equation (1)
	eroded (1)
	erosion (2)
	especially (1)
	establish (1)
	estimated (2)
	et (1)
	evaluate (5)
	evaluated (1)
	even (7)
	evening (6)
	eventually (1)
	everybody's (1)
	everyone (5)
	everyone's (1)
	everywhere (1)
	evolved (1)
	exact (1)
	exactly (1)
	Excel (2)
	except (1)
	exist (1)
	existing (2)
	exists (1)
	expected (1)
	express (1)
	extended (1)
	extends (2)
	extension (1)
	extensive (3)
	extra (1)

	F
	faces (2)
	facility (2)
	facing (1)
	fact (3)
	facts (1)
	falls (3)
	familiar (2)
	family (2)
	far (6)
	Favorite (3)
	feasibility (4)
	features (7)
	federal (5)
	feedback (1)
	feel (1)
	feeling (1)
	feet (1)
	few (1)
	figure (2)
	figured (1)
	fill (2)
	final (10)
	finalized (2)
	find (2)
	finding (1)
	findings (1)
	fine-grade (1)
	finer (1)
	finish (1)
	finished (1)
	firms (1)
	first (10)
	Fisheries (1)
	fisherman (3)
	five (5)
	five-year (1)
	flood (5)
	flood-control (1)
	flooding (1)
	flow (2)
	flows-the (1)
	focus (7)
	focused (1)
	focuses (1)
	focusing (1)
	Folks (2)
	follow (1)
	following (2)
	food (6)
	force (5)
	foresee (1)
	form (6)
	Formal (5)
	formally (1)
	formed (3)
	former (1)
	formulate (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (2)
	foundation (4)
	four (4)
	fourth (1)
	framework (3)
	frequency (1)
	fresh (2)
	freshwater (16)
	fringe (1)
	FUCICH (17)
	fuel (6)
	function (1)
	functions (1)
	funding (2)
	funds (6)
	further (1)
	fusion (2)
	future (2)

	G
	Gap (1)
	gaps (1)
	gas (1)
	gates (1)
	gather (1)
	gave (1)
	general (1)
	generate (1)
	generation (2)
	gentleman (2)
	geomorphic (1)
	gets (2)
	Gino (1)
	give-If (1)
	given (1)
	giving (3)
	glad (2)
	goal (6)
	goals (3)
	goes (5)
	Good (12)
	governing (1)
	government (1)
	grade (1)
	grades (1)
	gradually (1)
	Grand (2)
	Grant (2)
	grasping (1)
	gravel (1)
	gravity (3)
	great (1)
	greater (1)
	GROBY (7)
	ground (1)
	group (2)
	groups (6)
	grow (3)
	growing (1)
	growth (2)
	guess (1)
	guide (2)
	Gulf (8)
	guys (6)

	H
	half (3)
	Hall (1)
	hand (3)
	handle (2)
	handling (1)
	hands-on (1)
	happen (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (2)
	harm's (1)
	HASIK (4)
	headed (1)
	hear (5)
	heard (1)
	hearing (1)
	heavily (1)
	heavy (1)
	held (1)
	help (6)
	helping (1)
	helps (1)
	Henry (1)
	Hi (1)
	Hicks (1)
	high (1)
	Highway (1)
	Hillary (1)
	historically (3)
	holding (1)
	homeowner's (1)
	hope (3)
	human (2)
	hundred- (1)
	hydraulic (1)
	Hydro (1)
	Hydrodynamic (10)
	hydrology (3)

	I
	idea (6)
	ideas (4)
	identified (5)
	identifies (2)
	identify (8)
	identifying (1)
	ill (1)
	imagine (1)
	immobilized (1)
	impact (11)
	impacted (3)
	impacts (5)
	implement (1)
	implemental (1)
	implementation (1)
	implementing (2)
	importance (2)
	important (10)
	in- (1)
	in-flow (1)
	inaudible (2)
	include (5)
	included (2)
	includes (1)
	including (2)
	Increased (1)
	increasing (1)
	incurring (1)
	indicating (1)
	individual (3)
	industry (3)
	influence (1)
	influenced (1)
	inform (1)
	informal (1)
	Information (7)
	initial (1)
	initiation (1)
	input (8)
	ins (1)
	instance (2)
	instead (3)
	intake (2)
	Intent (6)
	interest (3)
	interest-Because (1)
	interests (2)
	into (24)
	intrusion (2)
	invites (1)
	involved (4)
	involvement (3)
	involving (1)
	islands (1)
	isolated (1)
	issues (10)

	J
	jack (1)
	jacks (1)
	Jacob (1)
	Jake (1)
	January (1)
	Jeanie (1)
	Jim (1)
	job (1)
	jobs (5)
	join (2)
	joining (3)
	joint (1)
	June (1)
	just-Is (1)

	K
	Katrina (1)
	keep (3)
	kind (11)
	kinds (2)
	Klein (2)
	knowledge (1)

	L
	lack (2)
	laid (1)
	Lake (1)
	land (17)
	landing (1)
	landowner (7)
	landowner-First (1)
	landowners (10)
	landowners' (4)
	Landrieu (1)
	Langlois (1)
	language (2)
	large (3)
	large-scale (1)
	larger (1)
	last (3)
	late (1)
	later (1)
	layer (1)
	LCA (3)
	LCA-6 (1)
	LCAgov (1)
	leading (1)
	learn (2)
	least (4)
	leave (2)
	leaves (1)
	leaving (3)
	LeBlanc (1)
	Lee (1)
	left (3)
	legislation (1)
	less (1)
	letters (1)
	level (1)
	life (1)
	light (2)
	like-I'll (1)
	limit (1)
	Linda (1)
	line (2)
	list (1)
	listens (1)
	little (8)
	LIVADAIS (6)
	live (3)
	lobby (1)
	lobbying (1)
	local (2)
	locate (1)
	located (1)
	location (2)
	locations (5)
	long (2)
	long- (1)
	long-term (2)
	longer (1)
	longshore (1)
	look (15)
	looked (1)
	looking (8)
	losing (1)
	loss (5)
	lost (7)
	lot (17)
	Louisiana (15)
	Louisiana's (1)
	lower (5)

	M
	mailing (2)
	main (6)
	maintaining (1)
	maintenance (1)
	major (1)
	majority (2)
	make-That (1)
	makes (3)
	making (1)
	mall (1)
	man-made (1)
	manage (1)
	managed (1)
	Management (11)
	managements (1)
	Manager (6)
	many (1)
	map (2)
	March (2)
	marker (2)
	Marsh (2)
	marshes (4)
	marshland (1)
	Mary (1)
	Master (5)
	material (2)
	maximize (1)
	May (7)
	maybe (10)
	mean (11)
	meaning (1)
	means (3)
	meant (1)
	measurements (1)
	measures (3)
	media (3)
	meeting (6)
	meeting's (1)
	meetings (8)
	member (1)
	members (7)
	mentioned (3)
	Meraux (1)
	met (2)
	MEULLER (1)
	Mexico (3)
	mic (3)
	Micaela (4)
	might (5)
	mile (2)
	miles (2)
	million (5)
	mind (2)
	missions (1)
	Mississippi (26)
	mix (1)
	modeling (5)
	models (3)
	Molly (1)
	money (3)
	monies (5)
	monitoring (2)
	more (18)
	most (7)
	mouth (3)
	move (7)
	moves (1)
	moving (1)
	MRGO (9)
	much (14)
	much-without (1)
	MUELLER (11)
	multiple (2)
	Munster (2)
	Murphy (1)
	Murphy's (2)
	myself (3)

	N
	name (19)
	name's (3)
	Nancy (1)
	nation (1)
	National (3)
	native (2)
	natural (12)
	Naturally (1)
	nature (1)
	navigation (9)
	near (2)
	near- (1)
	near-term (2)
	necessarily (1)
	necessary (2)
	need (31)
	needed (5)
	needs (3)
	negative (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	net (1)
	never-No (1)
	New (9)
	news (1)
	next (6)
	Nicky (1)
	non-governmental (1)
	none (1)
	north (1)
	notation (1)
	note (2)
	Notice (4)
	November (1)
	number (2)
	nutrients (3)

	O
	objective (2)
	objectives (8)
	occur (1)
	occurring (1)
	occurs (1)
	of-I (1)
	Office (2)
	official (1)
	oil (1)
	old (1)
	omission (1)
	once (8)
	one (23)
	one's (1)
	one-dimensional (1)
	only (9)
	open (2)
	operation (3)
	opinion (1)
	opportunities (3)
	opportunity (5)
	order (5)
	organizations (2)
	organize (1)
	originally (1)
	Orleans (2)
	others (1)
	otherwise (1)
	out (34)
	Outfall (3)
	Outlet (1)
	outs (1)
	outside (1)
	over (14)
	overall (3)
	overcome (2)
	overestimated (1)
	own (5)
	owned (1)
	oxymoron (1)

	P
	paid (1)
	panel (1)
	Parish (16)
	part (21)
	participate (2)
	participation (2)
	particular (2)
	partner (1)
	partners (1)
	parts (2)
	pass (6)
	passed (1)
	passes (6)
	passes-or (1)
	patterns (2)
	Paul (1)
	paying (4)
	pecan (1)
	Pelosi (1)
	people (16)
	people's (1)
	people-I (1)
	per (2)
	Perhaps (1)
	period (2)
	Perry (1)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	personnel (4)
	perspective (1)
	phase (1)
	phases (1)
	Phil (1)
	phone (1)
	picking (1)
	Picture (3)
	piece (3)
	pieces (2)
	pipeline (1)
	place (1)
	placement (1)
	plan (15)
	Planner (2)
	Planning (2)
	plans (4)
	plant (7)
	planted (1)
	planting (1)
	plants (2)
	Plaquemine (1)
	plate (1)
	please (7)
	plenty (1)
	point (9)
	pointed (1)
	Policy (2)
	political (1)
	polyethylene (1)
	portion (2)
	positive (3)
	possibly (1)
	postdated (1)
	postmarked (1)
	pots (1)
	pouring (1)
	power (1)
	Pre-Engineering (1)
	preconstruction (1)
	prepared (1)
	presentation (4)
	presentation-Oh (1)
	presentations (1)
	President (1)
	President's (1)
	prevent (2)
	previous (1)
	previously (2)
	Price (30)
	primarily (2)
	primary (2)
	priorities (1)
	priority (2)
	private (1)
	probably (4)
	problem (3)
	problems (5)
	problems-or (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (14)
	Proctor's (2)
	produce (1)
	Program (9)
	progress (2)
	Project (21)
	projects (23)
	promote (1)
	promoting (1)
	properly (1)
	property (4)
	protected (2)
	protecting (1)
	Protection (3)
	provide (4)
	provides (1)
	Providing (1)
	Public (17)
	publication (3)
	publicly (1)
	published (1)
	publishing (1)
	pump (4)
	pumped (2)
	pumping (3)
	purpose (1)
	push (4)
	pushed-why (1)
	put (8)
	putting (2)

	Q
	quantify (1)
	quantities (1)
	Question- (1)
	question-and- (1)
	Question-and-Answer (1)
	quick (1)

	R
	Rachel (2)
	raise (2)
	raised (1)
	ran (1)
	rather (2)
	read (2)
	real (3)
	reality (2)
	realized (1)
	really (18)
	really-Could (1)
	reason (2)
	Reasonable (4)
	reasoning (1)
	receive (2)
	recently (4)
	recognize (4)
	recommend (2)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (2)
	recommended (3)
	reconnect (2)
	record (5)
	recorded (3)
	records (1)
	Recovery (1)
	reduction (1)
	referring (1)
	refine (3)
	refined (1)
	refining (1)
	refusal (1)
	regards (2)
	regions (1)
	Register (3)
	regulations (1)
	Reintroduction (1)
	reiterate (4)
	related (1)
	remainder (1)
	remember (2)
	remodeling (1)
	remove (1)
	removes (1)
	repeat (1)
	repetitive (1)
	rephrase (1)
	Report (19)
	reporter (1)
	represent (2)
	represented (3)
	representing (1)
	requests (1)
	requirement (1)
	reside (1)
	resident (7)
	residents (1)
	resolve (1)
	resource (5)
	resources (15)
	respect (1)
	respond (4)
	response (1)
	rest (2)
	Restoration (24)
	restore (5)
	restored (3)
	restoring (1)
	result (4)
	retainer (1)
	rethink (1)
	return (1)
	revise (1)
	ridge (1)
	ridges (1)
	right (20)
	rights (4)
	Rigolets (2)
	rise (1)
	risk (2)
	River (65)
	river's (2)
	rivers (1)
	Rodi (9)
	Rodriguez (9)
	round (2)
	ruined (1)
	rules (1)
	running (1)

	S
	sailing (1)
	Salt (4)
	same (5)
	sand (13)
	Sandy (4)
	save (4)
	saying (4)
	scale (1)
	scales (1)
	schedule (1)
	Science (1)
	science- (1)
	scientists (2)
	scope (2)
	scoping (25)
	scratch (1)
	screen (2)
	sea- (1)
	seafood (1)
	seasonal (1)
	Seated (1)
	seaweed (1)
	second (5)
	secured (1)
	sediment (33)
	sediments (2)
	seeing (2)
	seems (3)
	selected (1)
	Selling (1)
	senators (1)
	send (2)
	Senior (1)
	sense (4)
	separate (1)
	SERPAS (4)
	serve (1)
	service (1)
	services (2)
	Session (8)
	set (2)
	seven (3)
	several (5)
	sewer (1)
	share (2)
	sheet (1)
	sheets (1)
	ship (3)
	shopping (1)
	show (1)
	showing (2)
	shrimp (1)
	side (3)
	sides (2)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	silica (1)
	silt (3)
	sit (1)
	six (3)
	sixth (1)
	size (1)
	sizes (1)
	sliced (1)
	slope (1)
	small (1)
	smooth (1)
	so-it (1)
	soil (3)
	solve (1)
	somebody (4)
	someone (2)
	sometimes (5)
	somewhat (1)
	somewhere (2)
	Sorry (5)
	sort (1)
	sounds (2)
	sources (2)
	Speaker (1)
	speakers' (1)
	speaking (1)
	special (1)
	specialty (1)
	species (1)
	specific (6)
	specifically (1)
	specifics (1)
	spelled (1)
	spend (4)
	spending (1)
	split (1)
	spoiler (1)
	spoke (3)
	spotlight (1)
	spread (2)
	sprout (1)
	St (21)
	staff (3)
	stage (1)
	stages (1)
	stakeholder (1)
	stakeholders (2)
	standard (1)
	standing (1)
	star (1)
	start (7)
	starting (4)
	starts (2)
	state (20)
	State's (2)
	stated (4)
	Statement (4)
	station (3)
	stay (4)
	step (5)
	steps (1)
	Stiles (10)
	still (3)
	STIPELCOVICH (10)
	stored (2)
	straight (1)
	strategies (1)
	studies (11)
	Study (105)
	study- (1)
	studying (5)
	stuff (2)
	subject (4)
	submit (4)
	subsided (1)
	subsidence (2)
	substitute (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggestion (1)
	Summer (1)
	superintendent (1)
	superplant (1)
	supervisor (1)
	supplied (1)
	supplying (1)
	support (2)
	sure (6)
	surface (1)
	surplus (1)
	surrounding (2)
	suspended (1)
	sustainable (4)
	swamp (1)
	swamps (1)
	Swiss (1)
	system (1)

	T
	table (2)
	table-top (1)
	tabulating (1)
	tag's (1)
	talk (4)
	talked (3)
	talking (10)
	Tami (2)
	Tammany (3)
	tapped (1)
	target (2)
	taxes (2)
	team (11)
	technical (2)
	technology (2)
	telling (2)
	tells (1)
	tend (1)
	term (3)
	terminology (1)
	territory (1)
	that's-I'm (1)
	that- (1)
	the-And (1)
	the-I (1)
	the-it (1)
	thinking (2)
	third (1)
	though (3)
	thought (11)
	three (3)
	through-in (1)
	throughout (3)
	thrown (1)
	thus (1)
	till (1)
	Tim (2)
	time-share (1)
	times (2)
	to-All (1)
	to-And (1)
	Toca (1)
	together (6)
	told (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	tonight (7)
	tools (3)
	tossed (1)
	total (2)
	totally (1)
	touched (1)
	track (1)
	traditionally (1)
	Training (1)
	transparent (1)
	transport (1)
	trees (2)
	trend (1)
	tributaries (3)
	trucking (1)
	trucks (2)
	try (5)
	trying (2)
	turn (2)
	two (5)
	type (3)
	typical (2)
	typically (1)

	U
	ugly (1)
	uhm (6)
	unbelievable (1)
	under (7)
	understands (1)
	unique (1)
	unknowing (1)
	Unless (1)
	up (14)
	upon (3)
	urgency (1)
	use (12)
	used (6)
	users (1)
	using (3)

	V
	valuable (1)
	values (1)
	variety (1)
	various (2)
	vast (1)
	vegetation (4)
	Venice (1)
	Vicksburg (2)
	viewpoint (1)
	Violet (16)
	virgin (1)
	volume (3)

	W
	wait (1)
	walk- (1)
	walk-around (1)
	wall (1)
	WALTHER (2)
	wants (1)
	WARD (7)
	Washington (1)
	wasted (3)
	water (26)
	water-logged (1)
	way (21)
	ways (1)
	website (2)
	week (2)
	welcome (2)
	Wes (1)
	west (3)
	wetland (1)
	wetland-the (1)
	Wetlands (14)
	what's (7)
	whatsoever (1)
	whenever (2)
	where's (1)
	whereas (1)
	who's (2)
	whole (1)
	wider (1)
	Wildlife (1)
	William (1)
	wind (2)
	wisdom (1)
	wish (1)
	within (5)
	without (3)
	wondering (2)
	word (2)
	work (9)
	working (2)
	world (1)
	write (1)
	writing (1)
	written (1)
	wrote (3)

	Y
	y'all (28)
	y'all's (2)
	yards (2)
	years (13)
	youokay (1)

	Z
	Zone (1)
	zones (1)
	Zoning(2)



